## STATE DEPARTMENT POCUMENTS

PATE: 25 AUGUST 1977 CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL FROM AMENBASSY CARACAS (CARACAS 8438)

SUBJECT: GOV CHARGES "CUBANA AIRLINER: DEFENDANTS WITH MILITARY CRIMES

FROM AMENBASSY CARACAS MEMORANDUM OF CONVERSATION

DATE: 9 MARCH 1977

SUBJECT: ORLANDO FOSCH AND THE LETELIER ASSASSIVATION

CLASSIFICATION: CONFIDENTIAL/NOFORM

4-00000

FBI DOCUMENT

CABLE FROM DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE: 8 JUNE 1977

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: SALVADOR ALDEREGULA; ESPIONAGE - CUBA - PANAMA

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

14-00000

FBI Document
Date: 15 February 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CCORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS (CORU)
NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA (ANTI-CASTRO).

No File Number

State Department Cable
Date: 22 January 1977
Classification: CONFIDENTIAL
SUBJECT: CHARGE THAT POSADA IMPLICATED IN CIA PLOT TO KILL
CASTRO PUBLISHED

CARACAS 0680

		חח מחכשהיין		.				
		INFRRMATION C					ny dia 11 mata	
DEC	SINS PERFORM	MINS SAME TEA	CES APE CA	UTTUNED THAT	THE OT	cu-	and the state of t	
T NE	Jowalica Sea	THIS EXTRAC	HE SUBJECT	AFED CONTAIN OJUDIS GNA	de Reque	STED		
FRE	M ID/FILES.			,1	ativité érativo, que des directo des	an open delegation to an extension of a position of	a nana an y Artabrand	# n
ros	ADA CAPRILES	LUIS	ng all all and a second		the constant of an art is remaind	ajaka dapama dan garan separtunya ayan ayan bilan bilan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan dan d	and the second description of the second sec	(
201	-0300985		022-00	7-028	1			
SEX		Appropriate the second of war.	CIUL-00	76	v ~	******	a southern the state of the second second	angeneric quanta air as di un disco,
addings were of versions where binds indicate the best	erin antique notes es e	the entered date as the distribution of the state of the	P4		a fine of applicate server man	n, non mineral and a feeling magnitude of particular	name of the state	
	make make the contract of the contract of		a by a sale source order a source					Managaryan disense (
SUM	MARY JE INFO	TT FRE AND	AK'IY					
TAT			•					J.F + . to Name
*** * ** ***	ELL-TEPRORIS	I PLOTTING BY	Y CUBAN EXI	LES.				
	ELL-TEMRORIS	T PLOTTING BY						THE STREET WAS ASSESSED.
								tendra i deservir immed de reten Deservir deservir industria interna- unación de deservir in depo
		and the second second second						
								Other Colleges on making or print
								Other Colleges on making or print
	DATE 29 JUL	L 77		U9526970				Other Colleges on making or print
	DATE 29 JUL	L 77		U9526970				Other Colleges on making or print
	DATE 29 JUL	L 77		U9526970				Other Colleges on making or print
	DATE 29 JUL	177		U9526970				
	DATE 29 JUL	177		U9526970				
	DATE 29 JUL	77		U9526970	201-			
	DATE 29 JUL	L 7.7		09526970	201-			
	DATE 2º JUI	L 77		09526970	201-			
	DATE 29 JUL	L 77		09526970	201-			
	DATE 29 JUL	L 7.7		09526970	201-			and the second of the second o

. .

TO: FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/ENTELLIGENCE DIVISION 132

U.S. ARMY INTELLIGENCE AGENCY FORT MEADE. NARYLAND//AVTN: MIEA-SD-V CIOL-8995-75 V

S E C R E T--WARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTOLLIGENCE SOURCES AND

METHODS INVOLVED--NOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN RATIONALS--NOT

RELEASABLE TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS--DISSUMINATION

AND EXTRACTION OF EMPORMATION CONTROLLED BY ORIGINATOR.Y

SUBJECT: TERRORIST FLOTTING BY CUBAN EXILEST INFORMATION RELATING

TO ACTIVITIES OF U.S. ARMY MAJOR JUAN ARMAND HONTES Y

REFERENCES: CIOL-UMRE-TH OF 12 DECEMBER 1975, SUBJECT AS ANGVEN

FIRCE-BLE/OBEBS-71 OF 6 DECEMBER 1976, SUBJECT PCG3PERATION

MAINTAINED BY CERTAIN DOMINICAN MILITARY OFFICERS AND ANTI-CASTRO

CUBAN FXILES.\*\*\*

I: THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS ACRUIRED BY CIA PURSUANT TO ITS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COLLECTION OF INTERPRETATION OF PRESENT ON FOREIGN ASPECTS OF INTERNATIONAL TERRORIST ACTIVITY. ACCORDING TO A USUALLY RELIABLE DOMINICAN SOURCE WHO RECEIVED THE INFORMATION FROM A DOMINICAN AIR FONCE COLONEL. U.S. ARRY HAGOR JUAN ARMAND

DAIGI OPIZI UNII:

1 NKSCARI ET-3/801

PS-2A6ma desicus

EDGADMAT HA CPAICENS

AUPTONICATIVE DIPLEM

PEPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE MIDUILS OFFICE IS PROGULTED

a a imrus

ECRET BERELEGIA CIA CONF: SFC: FILE 962161

E O N T E S ATTERDED A NEETING OF ANTI-CASTRO CURAN EXILES IN CANTO DOMENCO AN CARLY MOVEMBER 1974 AT THE HOME OF A FORMER RENATOR OF THE BATISTA GOVERNMENT. MONTES CAME TO THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC TO ACCUERE DOMINICAN SUPPORT FOR THE "CRUSADE AGAINST. CARTON AND NOTED THAT CUBAN EXILES IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC AND DOMINICAN MILITARY AND CIVILIAMS HERE HILLING TO COOPERATE. THE LIAISON MAN BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ANTI-CASTRO CUBAN EXILES IS JUAN COR JOSED ARTONIO PRAT UNO APPARENTLY RESIDES IN MIANI-CHEADQUARTERS CONNENT: PRAT MAY POSSIBLY SE ANTONIO PRAT BARROSO: A VETERAR OF THE BAY OF FIGS INVASION. JY

2. ACCORDING TO THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE COLONEL. A MEETING TOOK PLACE WHEN ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA CUBAN EXILE TERRORIST LEADER, STILL LIVED IN SANTO DOMINGO TO DISCUSS VARIOUS TERRORIST PLANS. THE LATTER ENCLUDED PLACING DOMES ON CUBAN AIRCRAFT AND AT CUBAN DIPLOMATIC MISSIONS; SABOTAGING CUBAN AND SOVIET SHIPS: KIDNAPPING THE CUSAN AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED NATIONAL AND KILLING HIGH-LEVEL CUBAN OFFICIAL CARLOS RAFAEL - R O D R I G U E Z IN LISBON (SIC). PARTICEPANTS AT THIS HEETING INCLUDED BOSCH AVILAS

DATE: Okis: HAIT:

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING CERICE IS PROMISSING

a SECRET

INFO: THE

962167

JUAN CDUARDO PEREZ FRANCO, A CUBAN EXILES EX-BRIGADIER GENERAL SALVADOR L L U B E R E S MONTAS, FORMER CHIEF OF STAFF OF THE DOMENICAN AIR FORCES COLONEL A B R E & CFNUS OF THE DOMINICAN AIR FORCE: JOSE CAUB A D U R R I EPHONETICA: FERNANDO M U N I Z. A PONINICANA RAUL FOR RUBEND B L I N D E R EPHONETICE. A DOMINICAM AND LUIS POSA CORPEZA OR POSADAD. PETUR FOR PEDROS N A R T I N E Z HAS MENTIONED AS A COORDINATOR OF ONE OF WITHE PLANNED TERRORIST ACTS.Y

CIA

B. AFIELD COMMENT: AIR FORCE COLONEL ASKESU MAY BE EITHER COLONEL JUAN DISLA APREUL COMMANDER OF THE NORTHERN ZONEL OR GENERAL ELADTO IN A R N O L E J O S ABREEL CONNANDER OF THE SAN ISIDO AIR FORCE BASE UHO IS A CLOSE FRIEND OF FORMER GENERAL ELUBERES MONTAS. FERNANDO MUNTZ IS POSSIBLY IDENTICAL WITH THE RIGHTIST DOMINICAN LABOR LEADER OF THIS NAME-3 CHEADQUARTERS COMMENT: OVSE BADURKI IS POSSIBLY IMENTICAL BATH JUAN JUSE B U T T A R I CRESPOR BORN RE NOVEMBER 1483; HAVANAR A VETERAN OF THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION. PETER MARTINEZ MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH PEDRO COLUSTINA HARTINE Z GARCES. SORD 19 MAY 1924.

GR'G: Ui.iT: EXT:

CONF.: HEO: FILE

DATAGANO, CUBA, CAPTURED DURING THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION AND

DATAGANO, CUBA, CAPTURED DURING THE BAY OF PIGS INVASION AND SUBSEQUENTLY LIBERATED. LUIS POSA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH LUIS

P O S A D A CARRILES WHO WAS ARRESTED BY THE VENEZUELAN AUTHORITIES WITH BOSCH AVILA FOR HIS INVOLVENENT IN COMMECTION WITH THE CUBANA CRASH OFF DARBADOS AND WAS SUBSEQUENTLY RELEASED. 34

4. THIS AGENCY CONTINUES WILLING TO ASSIST IN WHATEVER ACTION ADDRESSES MAY WISH TO TAKE. PLEASE ADVISE US OF THE RESULTS OF YOUR INVESTIGATIONS.Y

5. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. XGDS-2.4
BASED ON: IN 1922251
IN 1923641

SOURCE: EMKAGO: EHFIST-1 FROM COLONEL USING GUZMAN LIRIANO FILE: 22-7-26 AND 201-742965.

DATE: 20 DEC 76

ONIG: LAYCAR/DRH/R

EXT: D399

C/LA/PIC - Early Norman (blooml)

C/PCS/LSN / Laycar/Drh/

C/PCS/LSN / La

4. 440

diff a ----SECRET 255339 Z · . 440546 STAFF DIRECTOR INFO: FILE GIPLOMS n DISSEM BY: CLUBE DOS 30 value Maclos TO: CARACAS, SANTO DOMINGO. UNINTEL RYBAT MHSPIKE Y CARACAS BL765 | IN LB68391

- IPBEEEL NI BEPTL ODNINOG OTHAZ
- 1. WE HAVE NOT YET DETERMINED IF LUIS POSADA CARRILES. dna suzzi dataoilquoo a zi ziht •nozaad •z•u a zi kaapooeo-1055 REQUIRES FUTHER INVESTIGATION AT HQS. OUR LATEST INFO FROM 18NS IS THAT HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS WAS TERMINATED AT OUR REQUEST BECAUSE OF HIS 30 JUNE 1974 DECISION TO STAY IN VENEZUELA. Y
- DUE TO COMPLEXITY OF SITUATION INVOLVING POSADA AND CUBAN EXILE MATTERS IN VENEZUELA, HOS FEELS INVESTIGATION OF POSADA **FUNILATERAL OR LIAISON) MIGHT CAUSE PROBLEMS FOR CARACAS STATION.** THEREFORE REQUEST CARACAS TAKE NO ACTION AT THIS TIME ON REF 8 REQUEST.
- з. FILE: 200-6-484; 201-0742365; 201-0300985. H. TEDGMI SE LA COMMENT: POSADA IS FORMER UKSCARLET-3, CABAN AGENT WITH VENEZUE-LAN CITIZENSHIP, UHO WAS A HIGH-LEVEL DISIP (CIVILIAN INTEL) OFFICIAL. HE HAS BEEN ADDOCIATED WITH PERSONS IMPLICATED IN CUBANA BORBING OF L OCTOBER.

DATE: 22 DEC 76(C/10 ORIG: G. VICKERS: PM UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1719

BELEAS-00 000-015

AC/LA/CAR--L.THERRY {DRAFT}

-TONY GOLDEN (DRAFT)

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PRCHIBITED

E 2

CL BY: 007255

IMPDET

SECRET

V CYLAD

REFS:

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-31.985

PO NOT PESTROY

\*0\*\*L COME \$ 3.7 / BUN SECREI STAFF 1 474960 IN 136339 TOR:2122412 DEC 76 S E C R E T 212234E DEC 76 STAFF CITE TO: DIRECTOR. WNINTEL RYBAT MASPIKE (IN 133384) REF: 1. HE CAN TASK WKNORTH-6, LIAISON PENETRATION, WITH REF REQUIREMENT. HOHEVER, SINCE LUIS P 0 S A D A CARRILES MAY SE U.S. PERSON. HOULD LIKE TO BEFER TO HOS FOR READING UNDER E.O. 11905. 2. FILE: 200-6-484; 201-0742365. EZ. IMPDET. CROSS FILL COLY FOR SECRET

11 Mari, 1-179
7 00 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
ANTE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE T
THE CRET
AUGAINS CONTROL STAFF
16 N Charles State
THE TOTAL OF THE TOTAL OF THE
11 116C1000 1CAY 7514 15141 1CIAIC
T 456855: E14292 FIGE 81 IN 133384
TOR::7719362 DEC 76
5 F C R E T 1719162 DEC 76 STAFF
·
CITE
TO I DIRECTOR.
WHINTEL RYEAT MUSPIKE
REF: (NO NEEDED)
1. RE PARA 1 E. REF. ASSET EMCLIPPER-1
REPORTS THAT VENEZUELAN CITIZEN LUIS P O S A D A ARRIVED
SANTO DOMINGO FROM CARACAS ON VIASA FLIGHT 4 JUNE AND DEPARTED
7 JUNE 1976. POSADA TRAVELLED ON A TOURIST CARD. POSADA
MATRONYMIC UNCLEAR. ENGLIPPER-T'S BES GUESS IS "GARR IDO"
OR "CARRIDO" BUT HE THINKS THIS COULD BE WAY OFF.
2. REF REPORTED ON PARTICIPANTS IN MEETING
(DATE UNKNOWN) OF CURAN EXILE TERRORISTS IN SANTO DOMINGO.
NAME OF ONE OF THE PARTICIPANTS HAS REPORTED AS "LUIS P O S A .
P F Z A OR P O S A D Am. STATION ASSUMES THIS IS LUIS
P O S A D A CARRILES. IF POSSIBLE. WILL APPRECIATE
CHECK TRAVEL OF POSADA ON 4 JUNE. NO OBJECTION CHECKING WITH
LIAISON.
3. FILE: 202-6-494 221-742365. E2. IMPDET.

17 December 1976

File EKSLARIET-3

#### MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD

'As a result of the request in check of I&NS records revealed the following regarding U.S. person, status of

- 1. Orlando Garcia Became U.S. citizen on 11 October 1954. Lost U.S. citizenship when he became a citizen of Venezuela on 31 August 1962
- Luis Posada Carriles IENS files containa letter from CIA terminating his resident alien status because of his 30 June 1974 decision to stay in Venezuela
- 3. Ricardo Morales Navarrete Last admitted to US August 1, 1976 with a visitor's visa. (Address to be visited given as 8100 SW 4th St., Miami, Fla.) Does not have resident alien status. Was never naturalized.

DATE: 4 NOVEMBER 1976

CABLE (FROM DIRECTOR, FBI)

CLASSIFICATION: SECRET

SUBJECT: UNSUBS: BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINES DC-8 NEAR BARBADOS, WEST INDIES, OCTOBER 6, 1976, NEUTRALITY MATTERS - CUBA - WEST INDIES

FBI FILE NO: NONE GIVEN

MARNING ROTICE SUBSTITUTE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND METEODS INVOLVED

PROM : Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

FROM : Deputy Director for Operations

SUBJECT : Information Regarding Anti-Castro
Figures Possibly Involved in Neutrality
Or Other Violations of Federal Law

RERERENCE : Memorandum from Director, FBI, to
Director, CIA, Dated 26 November 1976,
Some Subject:

The referenced nemorandum requested complete CIA
Information on some 92 principal anti-Castro figures who
are of investigative interest to the FBI. Attached herewith are \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_on seven individuals mentioned in the
FBI listing. Data on the remaining 85 will follow separately and incrementally as traces are completed.

CIR-316/04881-76

Classified by 09560. Exempt from General Declassification Schools of N.O. 11952. Exemption Cotemory 5B (2). Amossible to Determine Date of Automatic Declassification.

WARNING MOTICE SHARITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND NETHODS INVOLVED

DDO/LA/OPS/ :1ch (7 Dec 76) (1173)

211.3.523

Distribution:

. Ich (7 bee 70) (1170)

Jet dates proportion & guilant

2

- 1. NOVO Sampol, Guillermo. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FB1. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 2. NOVO Sampol, Ignacio. There is no information available on him beyond that provided this Agency by the FBI. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 3. LUGO Alejandrina, Freddy. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- 4. RICARDO Lozano, Hernan. There is no information available on him. There is no current or previous operational interest in this individual.
- BOSCH Avila, Orlando. This Agency was in contact with BOSCH in Miami from approximately January to November 1962. He was under consideration as an "external coordinator" in the Evelic Duque exile group. BOSCH was to assist the Agency and Duque in formulating operational plans for infiltration (into Cuba) teams. BOSCH did obtain safehouses and procured food supplies for the teams. Available information does not indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH for this purpose subsequent to November 1962. Later, on 31 October and I November 1963, a representative of this Agency met in New York City with BOSCH twice. These two meetings were in connection with efforts by BOSCH to secure financial backing for air strikes (mounted from Central America) against Cuba. BOSCH at this time was the General Coordinator of the In-surrectional Movement of Revolutionary Recovery (MIRR). BOSCH was informed through an intermediary on either 2 or 5 Movember 1963 that no financial backing would be forthcoming. There is no available information to indicate any Agency contact with BOSCH subsequent to 1 November 1963.
- 6. POSADA Carriles, Luis. POSADA arrived in the U.S. in February 1961 as a political refusee. Shortly after his arrival, he joined the 2500 Brigade and received paramilitary training in Customala under Asency suspices in preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. POSADA received at least rudimentary familiarization training in demolitions, and was trained in usage of various hand-held weapons, in Guatevila. From March 1963 until March 1964 POSADA was in the U.S. Army at Fort Benning, Georgia, finishing up as a Second Lieutenant

#### SECRET

and Containing officer of a weapons platoon in a Ranger battill ... In the latter function, POSADA would very likely have a coived demolitions training. In March 1965 F A V was recruited by the Agency to serve as a Maritime . maraing Branch instructor in Florida. Information at that tire indicated that he already was reported to be a "denolitions expert". POSADA also was used as a source of thee tion on Cuban exile activities. In 1965 POSADA was involved with Luis SIERRA Lopez who was working with Roberto Alislos Arau, a Guateralan who was attempting to everthrow the Guatemalan Government. POSADA was of interest to the SHARMALEJOS group because of his knowledge of demolitions and weapons. POSADA reported to the Agency and later to the FBI, on his involvement in and the activities of this group (and subsequent other Cuban exile activist organizations with which he became affiliated). As of August 1966 he was used solely as an informant on the activities of the Cuban Representation in Exile (RECE), a Miami-based exile group. POSADA was formally terminated in July 1967. In August 1967 he was mentioned in a Havana Radio breadcast as a liaison man between the Agency and RECE. In August 1967 FOSABA moved to Caracasand secured a position with DIGEPOL, the Venezuelan security service (now known as hired POSADA as an DISIP). The informant on DIGHPOL/DISIP activities, with secondary use as a source on Cuban exile activities in Venezuela. He functioned in this capacity until 1974 when a change in Venezuelan Government administration resulted in the loss of his job with DISIP. He was formally terminated by on 30 June 1974; however, occasional contact was maintained with him at his initiative because of certain outstanding U.S. Federal Income Tax problems POSADA had because of his (then) status as a Permanent Resident Alien of the U.S. In mid-February 1976, POSABA recontacted Caracas Station to volunteer a report on the whereabouts of Orlando BUSCH AVIIA, Frank CASIRO Paz, and on a threat to the life of Salvador ALLENDE's nephew in Costa Rica. The final conthat between the Agency and Posana occurred on 22 June 1976. Tto request visa aswhen he contacted the [ sistance for his wife and hinself; the assistance was denied.

7. CARBALLO Diaz, Roberto. CARBALLO received Agency paramilitary training is a monthic of the 2506 Beigade to preparation for the Bay of Pigs invasion. He was captured at the Bay of Pigs, and subsequently was released by the Cuban Government. Apart from the 2506 Brigade service, there is no available information to indicate any subsequent contact between the Agency and CARBALLO.

### SECRET

8. Agency traces on additional persons mentioned in the 26 November 1976 FBI memorandum to the Agency will follow separately.

B + 4	CALUMATION	" NOW C 04:50 2 8:5572, 150 of 2 865/21/ pr
DISPATCH	SECRET	INDEXES MOUSTED
Chief, Latin Americ	a Division	Selfschi Ch
No V		APERTURE CARD REQUESTED
Chief of Station		
SUBJUT RYBAT KMSTONE VWNOC Orlando Bosch and W ACTION ELOUISTS SELECTION	KANOC Byron W. GUTRADT'S	Fast_Contactswith_
WARNING NOTICE-SENS	ITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCE	S & METHODS INVOLVED
WKSCARLET-3 and sever and charged with the 6 October. After he reported, for the rein the early 1960's, were enrolled in OCS time had already ter While at OCS GUTRADT but WKSCARLET-3 was ground and past BKHE WKSCARLET-3 since 19 doubts seriously that	and from press accounts to the ral other Cuban exiles we sabotage of a Cubana Airving read these accounts ecord, that he once knew GUTRADT met WKSCARLET—S at Fort Benning, Georgisminated his relationship was not particularly classes and particularly classes are particularly classes and particularly classes and particularly classes are particularly classes and particularly classes and particularly classes and particularly classes are particularly classes and particula	ere recently arrested rlines airliner on NOC Byron W. GUTRADT Fesch and WKSCARLET-3 in 1964 when both a. GUTRADT at that with BKHERALD. cose to WKSCARLET-3 of GUTRADT's back-T has not seen the OCS course and ther him.
training Bosch in a GUTRADT in alias. G of this training.  3. Given the 1	Bosch circa 1963 in Miam BKHERALD-sponsored progra UTRADT has not seen Bosch ength of time that has el	am. Bosch only knew a since completion
Station do not belie activities presents course, was unwitting	er WKSCARLET-3 or Besch, ve that their knowledge cany security problems too g of their alleged current of the bombing of the C	f his past BKHERALD ay. GUTRADT, of at activities and
•	<i>*</i> .	richard & day sid
-	Ger	ald R. GIZZI
•	•	1b th.
Distribution:	•	19.24
3-C/LAD	E2	IMPDET
	Summing that a state of transmission of a management	in the second of
	RECORD CORY -	Comment of the second
CSS REFERENCE 10	DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER .	CAN
8201-299292	HEQA-09809	15 Nov 155 1976
	CONTINUE -	201-300.985 1201-300.985

The state of the s	<i></i>	- ·	All A	
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED	7 /pen	SECRET		PANODUCTION BY OTHER THAN 5511ING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED
ADVANCE COPY (SUP) SLO	1110 LA 11.1	cai . 1947.	STA	HENEGEDENGE
ACTION UNIT		Plan, c/c14, c	lors,	3
0	•	SG, C/SIA 2,	0003 1	
. T 367182	EI A351	PAGE Ø1		IN 294881
emathinighthinnrennemmentemperaturphentemperaturphentemperaturphentemperaturphentemperaturphentemperaturphente	napratory deposition, group	TOR: 0919432 NOV	76	The state of the s
S E C R E T	39 19 21 ± NO V 76	S TA FF	ند د.	: c6-3/ro
-			CUIESCIT	
	DIRECTUR.			. 1
HNINTEL RYBAT	WK80XER			;
REF: DIRECTO	R 939719			. :

1. EVENING & NOVEMBER 1976 WKSCARLET-1 (W-1) MADE SURPRISE VISIT TO CONSULATE REQUESTING SEE BRADSPIES. IN TYPICALLY DEMANDING FASHION; WKSCARLET-1 SAID HE WANTED TO BE PUT IN CONTACT WITH MICHAEL C. CHOADEN AND WANTED BRADSPIES HELP IN OBTAINING BUSINESS VISA FROM CONSULATE. W-1 PREFACED HIS FIRST REQUEST WITH STATEMENT HE HAD BEEN PROMISED BY CHOADEN WHEN HE LAST VISITED THE MEADQUARTERS AREA THAT A BKHERALD REPRESENTATIVE WOULD CONTACT HIM FOLLOWING HIS RETURN TO CARACAS, AND THAT NO ONE HAD CONTACTED HIM. (FACT OF MATTER IS W-1 HAD EARLIER TOLD US THAT FOR SECURITY REASONS HE SHOULD ONLY BE CONTACTED AT HIS OFFICE. IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS RETURN FROM VISIT, HE CLOSED THE OFFICE AND DID NOT RESPOND TO ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT HIM.) W-1 ALSO SAID HE HAD TRIED TO GET HELP FROM LEGATT IN OBTAINING VISA BUT HAD BEEN TOLD "LEGATT NOT AVAILABLE".

CABLE SEC DIS	ŝŧ 🗘	87P1 4	Med Hardinesia, Asia-app, apagast	desperation of the consequence	or			: }	T		111.25 811			PRODUCT	10%	84 OTHER TH
PERBON UNIT N				topogramico.	wire Curr		₩ F	· =	handan ordin State	all'ordenne ordent		5	TAF	-		
ADVANCE COPY	1881	EDISCOTTED		\$8 V	AT	-		<u>.</u>		-			<b></b>		-	
ACTION UNIT	1.1							1				1	1		4	İ
	11	RF . FILE .	VR.										1			
	N							i				-			-+-	
ACTION #	1 F L							'				3			10	
	0															,
T 367	82	ELAJ51	-		PAC	ie i	02	· · ·		dis terreta sana i	e e doure areanda		- •	IN 8	948	81
			•	TO R	1 69 1	194	3 2	NO V	76							

2. W-1 WAS TOLD THAT HE DID NOT KNOW THE PRESENT
LOCATION OF CHOADEN AS HE HAD RETIRED BUT WOULD LOOK INTO
THE MATTER. W-1 INDICATED HE WANTED THE VISA IMMEDIATELY
(CONSULATE WAS OBVIOUSLY CLOSED WITH CHAR FORCE IN FULL
SWING) AND WAS ASKED THE NATURE OF HIS BUSINESS VISIT. HE
SEEMED TO RESENT THIS INQUIRY AND SAID NEVER MIND, HE WOULD
VISIT THE CONSULATE HIMSELF ON 9 NOVEMBER AND MAKE HIS OWN
APPLICATION, BRADSPIES ASKED IF W-1 WOULD INDICATE A TIME
FOR HIS PROPOSED VISIT AND VOLUNTEERED TO BE AVAILABLE TO
PERSONALLY RECEIVE HIM. THPS SEEMED TO ANNOY W-1 EVEN
FURTHER! HE THEN AROSE AND WALKED OUT OF THE CONSULATE WITHOUT
ANOTHER WORD.

J. AS HEADQUARTERS AWARE; W-1 HAS IN PAST RETAINED

PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS FIRM OF LUIS P O S A D A TO CONDUCT

INVESTIGATIONS FOR W-1 AS SECURITY ADVISOR TO THE GUSTAVO

VOLMER INDUSTRALIST GROUP, WE HAVE SEEN OTHER AGENCY INFO

THAT W-1 IS ACTUALLY A SHAREHOLDER IN POSADA'S INVESTIGATIONS

FIRM, BUT POSADA NEVER LISTED W-1 AS AMONG PARTNERS HE

IDENTIFIED TO US DURING OUR LAST FEW CONTACTS WITH HIM.

MKNORTH-17 BELIEVES W-1 IS A BUSINESS PARTNER OF POSADA AND HAS

CABLE SEC DISSE	V 81 PER			i cos			H <sub>U</sub> ×	e .				V OTHER THA
PERSON UNIT NOTI	FIED		3	E C	P\$	E 1				78301403 0		
ADVANCE COPY IS	sufp <sub>i</sub> scottep		fiv At .			•			S	TAFF		
ACTION UNIT		-		-				<del></del>	ī		6	
,	RF . FILE .	VR.		w					- 2		9	a erroralfysskrivett -utpresseksteby
ACTION &			•	-					3		6	Definition to the second secon
0		,					<del></del>		r Breeding.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
7 36718	2 El A351	transcript. Dur d	PAG	E Ø	3	u a denie - Magaiglia - Mindel		- American and Land		IN	29 48	81
			TOR: 091	943	Z N	OV 76				[		

ALLEGED TO US THAT W-1 IS IN PART RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CUBANA AIRLINES BOMBING ON 6 OCTOBER. WE THINK THIS ALLEGATION WAS PART OF THE GOV INTENT TO TIE THE COPEI PARTY INTO THE BOMGING. BUT DO NOT KNOW WHAT EVIDENCE GOV MAY HAVE.

- 4. AMBASSADOR HAS BEEN BRIEFED ON PARA 1 AND 2 ABOVE.

  HAS STATED HE DOES NOT WANT STATION INVOLVED VISA MATTER AND
  IS INSTRUCTING CONSULATE ON HOW TO HANDLE.
- 5. ONLY EXPLANATION FOR W-1 CONDUCT WHICH IMMEDIATELY OCCURS TO US IS THAT HE WAS STILL SMARTING FROM IMAGINED SNUB BY LEGATT (LATTER IS NO DOUBT GUN-SHY ABOUT GIVING VISA ASSISTANCE AFTER THE HERNAN R I C A R D O LOGAND EPISODE) WHEN HE CONTACTED STATION, HE MAY BE IN A HURRY TO LEAVE VENERUELA DUE FEAR IMMINENT ARREST (SEE REF) AND WAS COUNTING ON IMMEDIATE GRANT OF BUSINESS VISA WHICH WOULD FACILITATE PROLONGED STAY IN U.S.
- 6. ABOVVE IS FYI AS W-1 MAY ATTEMPT HIGH LEVEL AGENCY CONTACT NEXT TIME HE IS IN HEADQUARTERS AREA.
  - 7. FILE: 201-0740849. E2, IMPDET.

7 71 4470 3/76 1014 1 (18 2 ) 3 2 3 C 908. REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THA SECRET STAFF ADVANCE COPY ISSUED LAS T 352499 E14048 PAGE Ø1 IN Ø88993 TOR: 6317432 NOV 76 S E C R E T Ø317222 NOV 76 STAFF BARREN LICEUS TALIBACI CITE PANTAGE 199 S. TO: DIRECTOR. COSE MIL 12 RILLE REST. CO-IF 12.Y1 Cat sis (11) WNINTEL MHSPIKE KMSTONE 110 (6) REF: CIM 181811 1. FYI. CARACAS NEWSPAPERS MORNING 3 NOVEMBER 1976 REPORT FOLLOWING RESULTS 2 NOVEMBER JUDICIAL HEARING. ON INVESTIGATIN OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING: A. JUDGE ORDERED CONTINUED DETENTION OF HERNAN RICARDO LOZANO, FREDDY LUGO, LUISPOSADA CARRILES AND ORLANDO 8 0 S C H AVILA. B. HERMES R O J A S PERALTA, GUETON OLEG R O D R I G U E Z DE LA SERRA TRETIACOFF. WILLIAM W O L F FIGUEREDO AND FRANCISCO N U N E Z VALLEJO WERE SET FREE BUT WILL CONTINUE TO BE SUBJECTED TO FURTHER INVESTIGATION. C. ALFREDO RAFAEL MAZINI ( M A S S I N I) PEREZ AND CELSA MARY TOLEDO ALEMAN WERE ABSOLVED OF ANY TIES TO THE CASE.

B 201- 299292

RECORD COPY

2. IN COMMENTING ON DECISION, JUDGE SAID ALL FOUR

DETAINEES HWD VIOLATED ARTICLES 408 AND 275 OF THE CRIMINAL

201- 300985-

CABLE SEC DI	358	6 Y	PE#				ALLCO E C		= T	HUN BY		REPROD	UCTION E	87 OTHER THA 13 PROHIBITE:
PERSON/UNIT N			OTTED '		BV	AT					S	TAFF		
ACTION UNIT	2 - 2	T	. FILE .	VR.							- 2		4 5	
ACTION &	0						***************************************		,		131	1	191	
T 352	49	9	E1 AØ 48			PA (	SE O	2-€	2			IN	<b>2889</b>	93
					TO	R: 031	743	2 N	0 V 76					

CODE AND HERE ALLEGEDLY GUILTY OF "VGUALIFIED HOMICIDE" AND MANUFACTURE AND USE OF WEAPONS OF WAR. BOSCH AND POSADA WERE ACCUSED AS AUTHORS OF THE BOMBING. BOSCH WAS ALSO CHARGED WITH VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLES 320, 323 AND 327 OF CRIMINAL CODE FOR USE AND FABRICATION OF FALSE IDENTIFICATION. JUDGE COMMENTED THAT COURT HAD SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROSECUTE.

3. FILE: 201-0300985. E2 IMPDET.

S E CJR & TJ

	104-11	por la . maino
OJTGOING MESSAGE	10/01	
0 11		Q/
CONF: CONF: CONF. FILE DOOZ DOOD.	DDO , U most	37064 mel
	U strong	o ren son
TO F FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION/IN	TELLIGENCE DIVISION.	# 132 ·
CIOL - 0357-76 ¥		• .
SECRET WARNING NOTICE SENSITIVE INTEL	IGENCE SOURCES AND	nethods .
INVOLVEDDISSEMINATION AND EXTRACTION	F INFORMATION CONTR	OLLED BY
ORIGINATOR Y		
SUBJECT: REPORT RECEIVED BY PANAMANIAN	NATIONAL GUARD ON A	CTIVITIES
OF CUBAN EXILES POSSIBLY INVOLVED IN TER	RORISH Y	
3. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WAS F	ECEIVED FROM	
UHO IS A USUALLY RELI		PROVIDED
THE INFORMATION		:
THE INFORMATION IS VERY SENSITIVE, AND N	O ACTION BASED UPON	IT SHOULD
BE UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF TH	IZ AGENCY-Y	
2- ON 22 OCTOBER 1976. THE 6-2 SEC	TION OF THE PANAMANI	AN
NATIONAL GUARD (GN) RECEIVED A HANDURITTE	N DOCUMENT WHICH APP	ARENTLY
WAS OBTAINED FROM A NEW GN G-2-SOURCE IN	MIANI. ALTHOUGH TH	IS SOURCE
IS NOT IDENTIFIED BY NAME IN THE DOCUMEN	Ta THE WRITER APPEAR	S TO BE .
THE PROPRIETOR OF "PASCO'S SEA FOOD." 10	30 WEST TWENTY-THIRD	STREET.
HIALEAH, WITH TELEPHONES 885-7344 (OFFICE	13.888-6267 (HOME).	THE ST
OFIG: CASLE SEC. SUGGESTS ADDITIONAL DISSEMENT:	TO: clea, depolite, A	alos
RELEASING COUNCES	ALPHOPOTICA PORE	conces (0, 2),
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING O	FICE IS PROHIBITED E 2	MPSET

OUTGOING MESSAGE

S E C R E T
HERBAGE HAMOURHS EINOLEN BATE-FRIES GEROLEN

CIA/DDO

.. DISSEM BY:

CONF:

937064

PHONE NUMBER 854-4031 FOLLOWED BY NOTATION "MY HOUES." ALSO APPEARS
ON DOCUMENT. THE WRITER IS ASKING US.S \$10-000 FOR HIS SERVICES.4

3. PRESUMABLY TO ESTABLISH HIS BONA FIDES AND SUBSTANTIATE HIS
ACCESS TO INFORMATION OF VALUE TO THE PANAMANIAN GOVERNMENT. THE
URITER SUBMITTED A LENGTHY REPORT ON ALLEGED RECENT CUBAN EXILE
ACTIVITIES ACCOMPANIED BY A LONG LIST OF CUBAN EXILEACTIVISTS. THE
DOCUMENT CONTAINS AN ALLEGATION OF CIA INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTIVITY.
THE DOCUMENT STATES THAT ORLANDO B O S C H IS UNDER ARREST IN
VENEZUELA TOGETHER WITH LUIS POSADA CARRILES ALIAS "EL BAMBI."
HAD
BOSCH WAS TRAVELING ON A COSTA RICAN PASSPORT AND ALSO BED NICARAGUAN.
DOMINICAN, AND CHILEAN PASSPORTS.Y

4. THE REPORT LISTED BOSCH'S CONTACTS AS MANUEL PORROIN.

NICARAGUA, (DESCRIBED AS BEING CLOSE TO GENERAL ANASTASIO S O M O Z A)

ORLANDO N U N E Z IN COSTA RICAE; AND MARIO R I V A D I L L A IN

SANTO DOMINGO. POSADA IS DESCRIBED IN THE REPORT AS A FORMER U.S.

ARMY RANGER, WHO WORKED FOR THE VENEZUELAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF

POLICE (DIGEPOL) FOR EIGHT YEARS AND THEN ORGANIZED A PRIVATE

DETECTIVE AGENCY WHICH EMPLOYS OVER 1,000 MEN. POSADA, ACCORDING

DATE: ORIG: UNIT:

CB04/m41mG 0m16288

ALTER WILLIAMS COTTLESS

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE 'S PROHIBITED'

E 2 IMPDET

CLABOURATION

فير

# OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRET

TO THE REPORT. DIRECTED ALL VIOLENT ACTIONS IN VENEZUELA AGAINST THE COMMUNISTS. HIS ALIASES WERE "INSPECTOR BASILIO" AND "EL CALICHE." THE RECENT OPERATION AGAINST THE CUBANA PLANE WAS MOUNTED BY POSADA. ASSISTED BY ALDO VER A. THE URITER OF THE REPORT CONTINUES THAT BOSCH'S RECENT TRIP TO VENEZUELA WAS AN ATTEMPT TO SETTLE THE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN "ALDO'S GROUP" AND THE "COORDINATION OF UNITED REVOLUTIONARY ORGANIZATIONS" (CORU). BOSCH'S MISSION WAS SUCCESSFUL AS IT APPEARS CORU AND ALDO'S GROUP WILL UNITE. ALDO VERA IS REPORTEDLY IN PUERTO RICO. THE WRITER ADDS THAT ALDO'S GROUP WILL ENTER VENEZUELA IN NOVEMBER 1976 TO MOUNT A SERIES OF ATTACKS AGAINST V .ADIRAMA HTUOZ DNA JARTHAD NI ZAIZZAEMA NABUD

- 5. IT IS NOT ENTIRELY CLEAR FROM THE REPORT. BUT IT APPEARS THAT THE WRITER IS REQUESTING THAT VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DE CASTRO, POSSIBLEY JAILED IN CUBA, BE ALLOWED TO TRAVES TO PANAHA SINCE SHE HAS ALREADY SERVED HER SENTENCE. FERNANDEZ WOULD THEM TRAVEL FROM PANAMA TO MIAMI WHERE SHE WOULD BE OF SERVICE TO THE URITER- Y
- b. THIS AGENCY PROVIDED ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO THE FBI DATE: ORIGE

UNITE EXT

IMPORT

#### OUTGOING MESSAGE

SECRE

OMF

CONF:

INFO: FILE

.937064

SHOWD BE CIRY ON LUIS POSADA VIA CIR-294-76 ON 12 OCT 1976. NO ADDITIONAL INFORMA-TION IS AVAILABLE ON MANUEL PORRO. ORLANDO NUNEZ MABY BE IDENTICAL TO ORLANDO N U N E Z PEREZ, UHC ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF THIS AGENCY, IS A CUBAN EXILE RESIDING IN COSTA RICA AND SERVING AS PRESS SECRETARY OF COSTA RICAN PRESIDENT JOSE FIGUERES AS OF MARCH 1971. MARIO RIVADILLA MAY BE IDENTICAL WITH MARIO R I V A -D U L L A CARCEDO, DPOB: CIRCA 1930, CUBA. IN 1952 A FEARLY RELIABLE SOURCE SAID THAT HE WAS A COMMUNIST MEMBER OF THE NATIONAL EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF THE ORTHODOX CUEBAN PEOPLE'S PARTY (PPC) AND CHIEF OF THE PROPAGANDA BUREAU OF THE ORTHODOX YOUTH, AN ARM OF THE PPC. IN A 1970 PRESS ARTICLE BASED ON INTERVIEUS WITH RIVADULLA, HE CLAIRED TO HAVE BEEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA FROM 1961 TO 1967 FOR ANTI-CASTRO ACTIVITIES. HE LEFT CUBA IN 1970. IN A 1972 NEUSPAPER INTERVIEW. RIVADULLA CLAIMED TO BE A JOURNALIST LIVING IN THE DOMINICAN REFUBLIC SINCE 1970 AND A MEMBER OF THE INTER-AMERICAN PRESS ASSOCIATION WORKING FOR THE FREEDON OF NEUSMEN IMPRISONED IN CUBA. IN ANOTHER INTERVIEW IN 1972 HE CLAIMED TO HAVE ACTIVELY OPPOSED THE FULGENCIO BATISTA REGINE AND BACKED FIDEL CASTRO, BUT BECAME DATE ORIGI UNIT:

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PRONIBITED

EXT:

ONF: INFO: FILE

EXT:

937064

O most DISSEM BY:
O no most
O norman to PER ...

DISTILLUSIONED WITH THE CASTRO REGIME. IN 1974 HE WAS REPORTED TO BE A RADIO AND TELEVISION COMMENTATOF IN THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC. IN POVENBER 1975. A WOMAN LIVING IN MIAMI WHOSE SON IS CURRENTLY A PRISONER IN CUBA ADVISED A CONTACT OF THIS AGENCY THAT RIVADULLA HAD BEEN IN PRISON WITH HER SON. THEY HAD PROMISED EACH OTHER THAT THE FIRST ONE TO BE RELEASED WOULD DO ALL IN HIS POWER TO OBTAIN THE FREEDOM OF THE OTHER. IN THIS CONNECTION, RIVADULLA FURNISHED TO THE MOTHER OF THE PRISONER THE NAME OF A WOMAN IN NEW YORK CITY WHO PROMISED TO GET THE SOME OUT OF JAIL IN RETURN FOR PAYMENT OF U.S. D7 \$25,000. THE WOMAN'IS MARKA J I M E N E Z MARTINEZ, WHOM IS DES-CRIBED IN AGENCY RECORDS AS VERY CLOSE TO FIDEL CASTRO, AN OPPORTUN-IST, IRRATIONAL, AND UNPREDICTABLE. HER ESTRANGED HUSBAND, BERNAL J A H I S FAYAD, IS REPORTEDLY A CUBAN GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF INTELLIGENCE {DGI} OFFICER. A JIMENEZ IS ATTACHED TO THE CUBAN MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND IS FREQUENTLY A DELEGATE TO THE UN GENERAL ASSEMBLY. FBI REPORT SJ-105-14608, DATED 27 JUNE 1974, CONTAINS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON RIVA-NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE ON VIVIAN FERNANDEZ DATE: ORIG: UNIT:

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 114PDET

•			-
DINODIKO	MESSAG	۲. <u>المان</u>	
######################################			
MF 0 0 0 0	, 0 0	0	. fig.
ECRET	have ring gaggep	· eme	b.400apa de Philipute varue da
•	,		_
CONF: IRFO: FR	Æ	937064	O more DISSEM BY:  O more PER
•		751001	O proces # "
CASTRO. Y	•		
7. CLASSIFIED BY	RECORDED RE	PORTING OFFICER.	EXENPT FROM
NERAL DECLASSIFICATI	ON ZCHEDULE	OF EXECUTIVE OK	PEK 116524, EXEMP
ON CATEGORY 58 (2).	INDOZZIBFI:	TO DETERMINE DAT	E OF AUTOMATIC
CLASSIFICATION. CLA	COTETER OU O	11 2366 48	
"FY271LTCVITAL" CFY	77TLYEN DI'N	, ∩\c33•U#	
4			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AC/LA/	200	ienag
	<b>∧</b> C/LA/I	0./	Sturdly,
•	C/LA/	4:	
•	P&CZ/1	TG I OSISG	
	AGC/DD	o Offorldi	
,	CI/06_	18tyrie	<u>1                                    </u>
1 NOVEMBER 197676	CI/REA	that,	in Thinking the second
:	HEH		•
LA/PNC/PA/R 1454			,
W.	þ		11.
Munda	`		MidiAne.
man SI STain	BOORDINATE OF	アタ 化	CHEADS
REPRODUCTION I	OTHER THAN THE	SSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBIT	ED E 2 IMPDET
CRET	<b>,</b>		See for a construction

E 2 IMPDET

SECRÉT

mentals and or upon a p		CRET	•	
that is a to the time define as the same is made			• •	•
	ายสหาวกด์ ดด	FXTRACT		
and the second of the second of the second	. THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CO	NORRHING THE SUPLEG	7 15 THIS 201	ę.
The first market between the control of the control	DOSSIER HAS BEEN EXTRACTED F PERSONS PERSONAMING NAME TRACE MENT FROM WHICH THIS EXTRACT	ROM ANDTHER OFFICIA ES ARE CAUTIONED TH WAS PREPARED CONTA	L 70 FILE. AT THE DOCU- 145 ADDITIONAL	
Approximate the substitution of the substituti	INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE FROM IPPEILES.	E SUBJECT AND SHOUL	9 RE PEQUESTED	مر سبب
			to a management of the state of	ALL CORNERS AND THE TAXABLE SALES AND A
	POSADA CARRILES, LUIS	075-008-015		t depretance to pr of page
	CIT.	20 001 76	to appear that it is the order to professional and interpretational activations and a second and	ed for several and apply of selfs and a sequential section and sequential sections and sections are self-sections of sections and sections are settled to self-sections are sections.
$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$	and the second s			s moreovan pain se no
The state of the s	CUBANA AIPLINER. WILL REQUEST HIS VENE CITZENSHIP AND TUPN FOR PROSECUTION. CUBAN GOVM I DATE SUBJ CITHER WITH OR WITH LAW	HIM OVER TO THEM		
9 M 995 V PALL V 2011 2.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		and the second s	THE MANY BY THE STREET OF STREET
	DATE .01 NOV .76	09446975		
of the book is considered in a proper or leading to the game of the constant o				(_)
A THE CONTROL OF THE THEFT I APPROXIMENT WILL A STATE OF A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	The second of th			
A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T			201-300985	o
THE RES. IS A SECURE OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CO				
man supplement in the Language and the supplement of the supplemen				
gener >> + 3 - + France Conformation and page general		The second during the party and the mean meaning makes the second and the second		The same of the sa
e und fact is designed in North of William Addition Marylle various adapt for in William in North in N	······································	r R F T	2057 CL BY 054979	
y y drive administration of the control of the species of the spec	e no conserver a la late de la la La late de la late de l	yr 't an t 15-5α ds		
***************************************	and all others have present	the supplication to the supplication of the su	24 3444	EN land

OUTGOING MESSAGE
BIGNAL CENTER USE ONLY
in the contract of the contrac
SECRET WESDAGE MANOLING PROCESSOR BATE-THING STOCKS BATE-THING STO
STAFF 301935Z DIRECTOR / 935878
CONF. LT 5 INFO: FILE IP/ANINC 4, 0/5/144 Pyb modes DISSEM BY:
Gy-Detrino to PER GGS
TO: Y
MNINTEL MHZDIKE KUZTONE A
REFS: A.   IN 0767301
- B. DIRECTOR 93359
C. CARACAS ENSTEL 12805, 28 OCTOBER 1976 Y
1. DIEGO ARGUELLES OF REFS A AND B RETRACXED WIDER 65
LAST NAME A R G'U E L L O AS RECEIVED REF C. ONE CARD REF FOUND
TO A DIEGO LAZARO A R G U E L L O LASTRES, DOB CA. 36, MEMBER OF
CUBAN NATIONAL POLICE IN EXILE, ADDRESS 1785 N.W. 29 STREET, MIANI.
SPECIAL SEARCH HAS BEEN REQUESTED FOR SOURCE DOCUMENT. UFGA-8043.
V-DATED 12 MARCH 63. WILL ADVISE IF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION LOCATED.
2. NO IDENTIFIABLE TRACES ON MARIA INES V E G A OR PAULA
VALLADARES OF REF C.Y
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2 IMPDET.4
LA COMMENT: A. DIEGO ARGUELLES BELIEVED TO BE ASSOCIATE IN INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA.
B. NO HOS TRACES ARGUELLES
1 ALLIES CARLET
29 OCTOBER 1976 C/14/COGNULLU - 300915
ORIG: MEH SALES 30 OCF 76
UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1715
June land
D CYLA  RECORD COPY  ANTHONYMENT ACYLAPPIC
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET

ANGE COPY ISSUED SLOTTED	the second second	STAFF
1 L 170	disters DDO3,	1 1 3 3 3 1 6 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
T 336956 ELAB75	PAGE 01	IN 082793
	TOR: 2815152 OCT 76	
S E C R E T 2815022 OCT	76 STAFF	
CITE	:	•
TO: DIRECTOR INFO		
HNINTEL RYBAT FUDWELL	1	
REFSI A.	(NO81609)	
8.		978488)
	S RE PARA 2 OF REF A ARE	
REPEATED FOR CLARIFICATI		
•	B. IT WAS COSTA RICAN P	RESIDENT DANIEL
O D U B E R QUIROS WHO		
	HE ARHS MOVEMENT STORY D	
COSTAN RICAN FOREIGN MIN	•	
ANBASSADOR TO COSTA RICA		RA. "CONFIDENTIAL
FUNCTIONARIES OF THE U.S.	. EMBASSY"	
WHO ADVISE	D THE COSTA RICAN GOVERN	MENT OF AN ULTRA-
RIGHTIST PLOT DID NOT RE	PEAT NOT MENTION THAT BOS	SCH WAS INVOLVED IN
ANY WAY WITH THIS PLOT.		
THAT BOSCH WAS INVOLVED.		
3. ALLEGED INVOLVEMEN	NT OF BOSCH WAS APPARENTL	Y PURE INVENTION /
BY PRESIDENT ODUBER AND F		LATING
	SECRET	SHOOS FILE SOPY FOR

F

AL TION 6	N	•	rellingh han i professioner der Galante der Alle Miller Brands gehr der Galante das der Arthur Holler der der Arthur der		3	. 'A.	manifester albanda authory 11
					~ 421	: 3:	
CTION UNIT		RF. FILE.	\R		! 0 ]	1 1	b
ANCE COP	15501ED	erpare D			ST	AFF	1
KSON UNIT N	ore ea,	mon from all and a series	SECRET			ISSUING OFFICE I	
.a. sec Di	55EV 87	PEH	man in a company to the contract			REPRODUCTION B	w ditherm thei
*,	•			•	÷	*	
or3 1.W	~				$\sim$		

TO ARANDA POSSIBLY TO STRENGTHEN THEIR CASE SINCE BOSCH TRAVELLED ON CHILEAN PASSPORT.

4. FILE: 201-300985, 200-12-200/1. E2 IMPDET.

SECRET

.

WNINTEL RYBAT MHSPIKE

REF! O77924

1. FYI. ACCORDING WESCARLET 5 HHO OBTAINED FROM DISIP OFFICER, EVIDENCE WHICH IMPLICATES SUBJECT 201-300985 IN 6 OCTOBER 1976 CUBANA AIRCRAFT BOMBING INCLUDES AIRLINE BILLING INVOICE SIEZED IN RAID ON ICICA OFFICES IN CARACAS. BILLING IS TO ICICA FOR AIRLINE TICKETS USED BY HERNAN RICARDO L O Z A N O DURING BOMBING OPERATION.

2. FILE: 201-0300985. E2. IMPDET.

P-T30 X. ASSIMPT

10:CF1 10:CF

SECRET

RECORD COPY

27 oct 16

· · · · ·	1	•				
•		CRET	*.			
T BO F FORTY T GOLD AN A D GOOD AND A D GOOD A D GOOD AND	TASHBOOD DO TO THE NEW TOTAL T	FKTRACT	4 P 60 F 60 W 4 II		THE RESIDENCE OF THE PARTY OF T	
- 4 - 4 - 70 - 70 - 70 - 70 - 70 - 70 -	THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CON PERSONS BEST TARACTED FO PERSONS PERSONS FOR TRACE	OM ANDTHER OF	FFICIAL DO NED THAT I	FILE.		
F N N N MARK SERVICE CONTRACTOR OF THE SERVI	AST ES IN MATCH THIS EXTRACT PSCH INVESTIGATION PERTAINING TO THE				er en in en	and the same and t
A Bennement of the second of t	638799 FALE		The second secon	E gar gar has harden name it has serviced more in this finday or in the serviced more in the finday or in the serviced more in the serviced more in the serviced more into the serviced		in man in a mangal at species at the same of the same
and upply and the six representation and special section (see a section of the se	201-0303935 SEX M	075-005-009	} 			
	CIT CUBA	19 OCT 75 4VC-07521.	J	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	and the second s	and the same property and the same states of the sa
m am the this sales on so 40 telesion is a	The state of the same of the s	65				
And the same that the same through the same that the same	SES VENE. FORMER DEFICER OF D SERVICES OF INTELLIGENCE AND I CURSENTLY UNDER DETENTION IN C	PREVENTION IN	ISIP/	Andrew States and Stat	er en angelië de deutsche de deutsche deputiere de deutsche deutsc	
All the second of the second o	THE HOMBING OF CUPANA AIRLINES TEAVELED IN COSTA RICA IN SEPT JELANCO BUSCH /201-0294292/.	8 6 OCT 76.		A		
Market Market (Market Market M					A NA AN EAST AND	
	DATE 27 OCT 76	094	46116	the same species belief and the same of th		ا المانية المانية الماني المانية المانية
a - w w man ending to the p		•				
					I make also to althing a settle product was in other tax intervent.	
				201-300	00/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
			0	201- 200	74.5	
tech until her ingotherapers a section of other business on any page support	The state of the s				The second program of the second seco	مدست س
	A STATE OF THE STA			an also a adequate a section of the	مدد الاخل المستقام م معمود	
r 41 a rose sa			•	s in the maternature of the second se	The company that the company of the	m com du delle d
	the and analysis of the second of				*****	and the second s
				h shada his alka a	gram sales yestis a 4	
	SEC	R F T ""	ES TABBET	CL 89 054979"	grander speaker of a seal of the speaker of a per-	
				per tour ten op all touch dep Aproise d		

•
OUTGOING MESSAGE
SIGNAL CENTER USE ONLY  O D D PAGE  PAGE OF PAGE  O D PA
ONF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15-/ 1
SECRET
PREEEF ROTJANZ DIRECTOR 933599
CONF. LAS INFO: FILE ISLAND, CFSITCY, RC4 0 NO MORE
Library Artiful
TO: 4
HNTNTEL MHSPIKE KNSTONE V
REF:   IIN 076730  V
O PER TURNS
1. NO HOS MITRACES ON DIEGO A'R GUELLES. Y LAPENCY
2. Has file on <u>Civista-L</u> indicate he born L ochieve and in
CARACAS. HE ATTENDED COLEGIO CARMELITANO DEL NORTE IN SAN ANTONIO
PAMPLONA, COLOMBIA, 1959-1961, HE WAS A PLASTIC WORKER 1962-1965 AND
IN 1966 WAS ACCEPTED AS AGENT/INVESTIGATOR WITH THE JUDICIAL POLICE
CPTJ}. WKSCARLET-1 REQUESTED TRAINING FOR CIDISTA-L IN JUNE 1968
IN FLAPS AND SEALS. HOWEVER, FOR SOME UNKNOWN REASON, WKSCARLET-L
LOST INTEREST IN TRAINING CIVISTA-L AND HIS POA WAS CANSSCELLED.
LATEST DOCUMENT IN HOS FILE, 6 MARCH 2969, HVCA-26340, STATED THAT
CIVISTA-L HAS NEVER BEEN CONTACTED NOR HAS
HE BEEN GIVEN BKHERALD TRAINING. Y
3. FILE: 201-0300988; 201-0835021. E2 IMPDET.4
REFERENCE ADVISED THAT THERE ON ALFREDO GUTIERREZ OR OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TRETISCOFF. IN ADDITION STATION
DVISED THAT DIEGO ARGUELLES AND CIVISTA-L ARE BELIEVED TO BE
SSOCIATES IN INVESTIGATION FIRM OF LUIS POSADA CARRILLES.  201-300 985-
PATE: 26 OCT 76
UNIT: LA/PNCSV RECORD COPY
IXT: 1719
ORIGE DATE LATER OF RECORD COPY CIPES TTC (FOR 1640)  ST. HATTERS C/A/COG(FER. 1640)  BECLIAD GATLAIPNE
TO A SAME CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

B 201-835-921

CARLE SEC DIDNESS DO 7 TOTAL PRODUCT 32-2 HOLE TO
SECRET SSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITE
ADVANCE CODY ISSUED SLOTTED BY A 1
9 10 1 STE VI STORD JACES ACCORD
148 90 Strict 2003 00000 1
T 329742 E11926 PAGE 81 IN 879612
TOR: 2612572 OCT 76
S E C R E T 2612242 OCT 76 STAFF
CITE
TO: DIRECTOR.
WNINTEL RYPAT RESPIKE KMSTONE
REFS: A. WASHINGTON 920330
(074978) (078286)
c. (078286)
1. WE HAD HOPED RESOLVE QUESTIONS RAISED BY APPROACH OF
SERGIO DIE GUE 2. OSTENSIBLY ON BEHALF LUIS POSADA.
THROUGH DISCUSSION WITH POSADA. POSADA IS NO LONGER
ACCESSIBLE.
2. WKNORTH-17 RECENTLY SHOWED STATION OFFICER A CATALOG
OF INTELLIGENCE TECHNICAL EQUIPMENT PRODUCED BY AUDIO INTERNATIONAL
DEVICES (AID) OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA. INSIDE THE CATALOG
COVER WAS A SMALL POCKET CONTAINING THE BUSINESS CARD OF SERGIO
DIEGUEZ, REPRESENTING AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL CONSULTANTS. INC.,
MIAMI. WKNORTH-17 SAID HE HAD GOTTEN THE CATALOG INDIRECTLY AND
THROUGH THE VERSZUELAN NATIONAL GUARD: THAT HE DOES NOT KNOW
DIEGUEZ PERSONALLY
3. THE THOUGHT OCCURS THAT DIEGUEZ HAY HAVE BEEN HE
SECRET COPY FOR
DO 1100 000

ARLE SEC. DISSEM BI		SECRET	River dis	MINDOUCTION BY CTHE	
DVANCE_COPY 195UEC	SICTIEN	BV At	s	TAFF	
ASTION UNIT	AF FILE , VF				
AF 1104 . F					
T 329742 -	E14986	rAGE U2-C2		IN 079612	
		T08: 2412573 nct 76			

SUPPLIER OF PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS EQUIPMENT FOR ICICA. POSADA'S
PRIVATE INVESTIGATIONS COMPANY IN CARACAS AND MAY HAVE HAD A
SUSTAINED CONTACT HITH PUSADA FROM WHICH HE OBTAINED INFORMATION.
WHICH HE RECOGNIZED AS OF PROBABLE INTEREST TO BEHERALD. SINCE
POSADA HAD PREVIOUSLY SUPPLIED BEHERALD HITH INFORMATION ON EXILE.
PLANS FOR ASSASSINATION AND SOMBING. ONE WONDERS IF PERHAPS
DIEGUEZ MAY HAVE HAD INFORMATION OF THIS TYPE FROM POSADA WHICH. IN
ADDITION TO THAT MENTIONED REF A. HE WAS TRYING TO PEDDLE.
DIEGOEZ' APPROACH WAS PRIOR THE 21 SEPTEMBER ASSASSINATION OF
ORLANDO LETELIER AND THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF A CUBANA
AIRLINER. SUGGEST HEADQUARTERS MAY WISH TO RECONTACT AND DEBRIEF
DIEGUEZ OR SUGGEST SAME TO LNERGO.

4. FILE: 220-6-484/3; 201-0300985. E2, import.

SECPET

S E C R E T 2019252 001 74 5"AFF TO: DIRECTOR INFO KNINTEL RYBAT (1207133+) REF: A. . B. GELFRGETONN EMBTEL 2276 (NC 30242 1. FOR PAST TEN DAYS ATHUSPHERE SURROUNDING OUR EMBASS HAS BEEN ONE OF APPREHENSION. REVIEWING EVENTS: A. ON 11 OCTOBER FORMIN FRED WILLS ISSUED STATEMENT WHICH REFERFED TO DESTABILIZATION IN CONTEXT OF CUEANA CRASH. EMBASSY WAS PEACEFULLY PICKETED 13 OCTOVER BY TWO GROUPS. ONE (YSM) WITH GOVERNMENT APPROVAL. THERE FOLLOWED TWO TELEPHONE THREATS TO EMBASSY 14 OCTOBER. 5. ON 15 OCTOBER STATE DEPT MADE DEMARCHE TO GUYANESE CHARGE HALDER OF WHICH KEY PHRASE FOCUSSED UPON BY GOG WAS THAT GOS WAS "STRAINING US PATIENCE." EMBASSY DID NOT RECEIVE ACTUAL TEXT OF DEMARCHE, BUT SECRETARY LEURS, IN TELECON WITH CHARGE BLACKEN. DENIED THAT PHRASE WAS USED. NEVERTHELESS: THIS Note LART Page HEIGHTENED BURNHAM'S EMOTIONAL PRODDING OVER CRASH AND THERE re wascomi es-3 FOLLOWED BURNHAM'S SPEECH (SEE TEXT REF 6).

; m; ? %			~			_	
*B.E #EC D 5:		P1,		E C A E T	=======================================	#P	EPRODUCTION BY DIMER PHA BUING OPPER IS PHON DIFFE
TIANTE COPT		£ 5 \$ _ 6 ~ € 5	\$ *	Nadaharangan		STA	14
ACTION 6	2 4	RF. FILE.	VÁ .			3	13   io]
1 3234	61	EIA524	PA	GE ES		**************************************	IN 677504
• .	-			12462 OCT :	<b>76</b> .	. [	

- C. ON 18 OCTOBER BARBADIAN CRICKET TEAM LEFT GUYANA
  PREMATURELY, REPORTEDLY AFTER RECEIVING BOMB THREAT. ON
  19 OCTOBER BOMB SEARCHES WENTE CONDUCTED AT BANK OF GUYANA AND
  LOCAL AUTO/ELECTRONICS DEALER, GEDDES GRANT.
- D. ON HEELS OF BURNMAN SPEECH DEPT ADVISED CHARGE HE TO BE RECALLED FOR CONSULTATION AFTER DELIVERING US PROTEST. COINCIDENTALLY, WE RECEIVED GOG LETTER REDUESTING CESSATION OF ON GOING AID PROJECT DUE AID ALLE CED FAILURE TO FOLLOW APPROVED PROCEDURE; AND EMBASSY'S UNCLASSIFIED POUCH WAS DETAINED AT AIRPORT.
- E. CHARGE DELIVERED ORAL PROTEST TO WILLS EVENING 19 OCTOBER AND WAS LATER CALLED TO MEET WITH BURNHAM.
- 2. PRIOR HIS DEPARTURE MORNING 20 OCTOBER CHARGE TOLD

  BURNHAM HAS UNAPCLOGETIC OVER SPEECH AND DID NOT REACT TO OUR

  PROTEST (WHICH WAS HILDER THAN WILLS AND WE EXPECTED). BURNHAM

  WAS PARTICULARLY ANGRY AT BARBADIAN POSITION ON CRASH, BLAHING

  US FOR THAT POSITION AS WELL AS FOR SUPPORT OF CUBAN EXILES HMO

  PERPETRATED CRASH. BURNHAM NOW SEEKS VENGENCE THROUGH DEATH OF

  SUSPECTS. HE SEEMED TO IMPLY THAT USG ASSISTANCE IN BRINGING THEM

  TO "JUSTICE" WOULD REESTABLISH OUR CREDIBILITY. RASALT/3 CONFIRMED

	_	•	● 4	• •					•	•		•	
(45.4 # 81 5 "	• .		. of a				::::1 :		· • ·	/		######################################	30° 0
** **** ***	•	# 2 · 2 , 1			•	• '						5*AFF	
#1.54 A41.	1,1	PF	FILE	\ 0	granpalvyouvurus	<del>ometi, genius epa</del>	***************************************		i <del>retainijilisemi</del>	to the second second	1		
÷		P-050								Compose, and property of		1	
#67/D% #	0							<u> </u>					innering (Auguste and
T 32	48	,	Elasz	6	,	PAGE	23			-		. IN C775C4	

TOR: 2212482 GCT 76

THIS AS BURNHAM'S VIEW.

- TE. AFTER BURNHAM'S SUNDAY SPEECH NEITHER RASALT/3 (R/3) NOR RATROJAN/3 (T/3) WERE AVAILABLE, APPARENTLY DUE TO HEIGHTENED GOG MEETING ACTIVITY. AFTER MISSING 16 DOTUBER, CONTACT, R/3 CHECKED IN MORNING 20 OCTOBER. MEETING SET FOR SAME NIGHT. ON VOIE LINK RXE COMMENTED THAT CRASH GAVE RISE TO GREAT DEAL OF EMOTION WHICH FOR BURNHAM HAS VERY STRONGLY REINFORCED BY DISCOVERY OF JOE LEO'S NAME IN SUSPECT'S DIARY. FOR BURNHAM THIS INDICATED A PRESENT USG ASSOCIATION WITH SUSPECTS EVEN IF WE WERE NOT INVOLVED IN AIR CRASH. R/3 SAID THAT IN MEETINGS PRIOR TO BURNHAM'S SPEECH FORMIN WILLS WAS NOT ANXIOUS FOR CONFRONTATION WITH US. HOWEVER. IN HIS AND WILLS' ATTEMPTS TO DISCUSS BURNHAM'S SPEECH APPROACH, BURNHAM WOULD NOT COMMIT HIMSELF AS TO HOW FAR HE WOULD GO. R/3 THINKS THAT BURNHAM WENT JUST AS FAR AS HE INTENDED. AND WAS EVEN SOMEWHAT RESTRAINED EMOTIONALLY. EXPECT MORE DETAIL IN DEBRIEFING R/3; PARTICULARLY ON WILLS' ROLE DURING THIS CRISIS, AND CUBAN OR DITHER ROLES IF ANY. GNCOIN ALSO ATTEMPTING CONTACT T/3 FOR READING ON SITUATION.
- 4. WE HAVE SEEN NO MEASURABLE CHANGE IN GPERATIONAL CLIMATE AS YET. WILLS TOLD CHARGE THAT PARA 1 POUCH AND AID-LETTER INCIDENTS

  SECARE T

PEPBON UNIT NOTIFIED		SECRET						BEPRODUCTION BY CTHER THAI ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED	
API, ANCE COPE	155	eta skomto		p. (	<u>,                                    </u>	2		151	AFF
ACTION UNIT				-				:1	· #
•		RF. FILE .	VR.			<del></del>		- 2	ls i
ACTION .	F							3	i e ¹
	0	•							
- 1 323	:6:	E14504			PAGE	24-84			IN 677584
	•			793:	2212	SE DCT :	76		

WERE DUE TO COINCIDENCE. AS THERE IS NO GOVERNMENT PLANS TO HARASS

US. HE ALSO PROMISED INCREASED "VIGILANCE" ON BEHALF US MISSION

PERSONNEL. ALTHOUGH HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC. R/3 REQUESTED FACELTO
FACE MEETING SAYING THAT HE SEES NO CHANGE IN SECRITY SITUATION.

STATION WILL CONTINUE WITH SCHEDULED MEETING ARRANGEMENTS, BARRING

CHANGE FOR WORSE. IN THIS CONTEXT OPS CLIMATE COULD DETERIORATE

IF ANY PLAUSIBLE EVIDENCE IS DIVULGED LINKING USG OR BKHERALD

DIRECTLY TO CUBANA BOMB SUSPECTS. RIGHTLY OR WRONGLY THIS WOULD

PROBABLY SERVE AS CONFIRMATION OF SURNHAM'S PARANGIC SUSPICIONS OF

US. CANNOT PREDICT NATURE OF HIS REACTION. HOWEVER, HOS SHOULD

BE AWARE THAT ONE OF ARRESTEES IN CARACAS, LUIS P O S A D A

CARRILES, WAS FORMERLY HANDLED BY GABRIEL J. LABRENE DIRGA 1972.

5. FILE: DEFER. EZ IMPOET.

a e c'issecanoitos di Mise i Israi

STAFF	
12 5-1 WE FILE VA 11/3/2 015/1764	5
DDO , ACCIDDO NES 55/506 4 3	8
1 324264 E14365 PAGE 21	IN 277924

S E C R & T 2216362 CCT 76 STAFF

TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.

WNINTEL KMSTONE MASPIKE

(NO 69408

- 1. DURING 22 OCTOBER MEETING WITH WKNORTH-17. HE PLACED TELEPHONE CALL TO OFFICE OF MKNOBLE-24 AND PRSONALLY VERIFIED THAT ORLANDO G A R C I A HAD NOT BEEN ARRESTED. IT OPINION OF KKNORTH-17 THAT PRESS ALLEGATION IS RESULT OF CONFUSION NAME ORLANDO GARCIA WITH ORLANDO B O S C H. WKNORTH-17 ALSO SAID HE HAS NO INFORMATION THAT FRANCISCO N U N E Z HAS CR HAS HAD IN THE PAST ANY CONNECTION WITH VENEZUELAN "SECRET POLICE".
- 2. WKNORTH-17 HAD TIME ONLY SRIEFLY TO DISCUSS BOMBING CASE: INFO BEING FORWARDED BY HVC. CONCERNING THE PRESS ALLEGATION THAT POSADA'S "FORTIFIED RESIDENCE" HAD BEEN SEARCHED . WKNORTH-17 SAID THIS WAS UNTURE AND ONLY THE ICICA OFFICE HAD BEEN RAIDED. WKNORTH-17 ADDED THAT SOME ITEMS OF BOMB PARAPHERNALIA FOUND IN THE ICICA OFFICES HERE CONSIDERED EVIDENCE IMPLICATING POSADA IN THE & CCTORER

SECRET

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 300 985

DO NOT PESTROY

					1014;	t mt Fa	B .		
PERCONSTRUCTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PERCONSTRUCTION ADDRESS OF THE PERCO			SECRET				REPRODUCTION OF OTHER		
40145 8 1000	15.	£1 \$10	****	p	. 4*		٠ \$	TAFF	
45,51.51.	,	RF.	FILE .	V-R .			11		
	N		7					3 '	
23*3%	6						• 31	18	<b>Pulliper</b>
						-			
7 324	2 6 4		EI A5 65		PAGE	C 5- 65		IN 277924	• •
					TOR: 2216	512 OCT 76			

DOWNING OF THE CUBANA AIRCRAFT.

3. FILE: 201-067660; 201-0300965. E2. IMPDET.

7-71 tuffig. gene	600 000 000 000	46 P <sup>4</sup>
CABLE SEC DISSEM BY PINSGOTT TOTAL	12-2 MIN BY	DUCTION BY OTHER THAN
PERSON UNIT NOTIFIED	E C R E T	O OFFICE IS PROMERTED
ACTION UNIT I RE FILE VR CIPIAI	clops/ITG4	RECEDENCE
7 321023 E1 A429 PAGE	: 01 1	N 076710
TOR: 2118	3012 OCT 76	
demonstration of the contract	I was received to the section of the	elly
S E C R'ET 2117182 OCT 76 STAFF	P.72	
CITE	17.11	115
TO: PRIORITY DIRECTOR.	<b>A</b> 52	
RYBAT WHINTEL REAM MASPIKE		10. C. Sta (10)
REF: DIRECTOR 930282	Line	ene /v
1. ALFREDO G	UTIERREZ OR OLEG GUETON	,
RODRIGUEZ DE LA SERRA TRETISCOFF.	•	
2. POSADA ASSOCITES IN INVESTI	GATIVE FIRM ARE BELIEVED	
BE DIEGO ARGUELLES	AND CIVISTA-6: THE LAT	TER
MAY HAVE HAD HIS INTEREST IN THE F	IRM PURCHASED BY POSADA AND	•
ARGUELLES A FEW MONTHS AGO. MKSCARI	LET-1 HAS BEEN ALLEGED BY	•
MKNORTH TO BE A PARTNER OF POSADA 1	IN THE FERM BUT WE HAVE NO	
INFORMATION TO SUBSTANTIATE THIS. F	OSADA DID TELL STATION THA	7
HIS FIRM HAD DONE HORK FOR WKSCARLE	T-1 AS A CLIENT. THE ALLEG	ED
PARTNERSHIP CONNECTION WOULD BE VAL	UABLE FACT IN ANY GOV EFFOI	RT
SHOW CONNECTION OF POSADA ACTIVITIE	S WITH COPEL STATION HAS A	
RECENT INFORMATION ON CIVISTA-6 .	WE ARE AS YET UNABLE TO	
IDENTIFY THE 11 OTHER PERSONS CONNE	CTED WITH ICICA BUT , IF TH	IS FIGURE
CORRECT, SUSPECT THAT FREDCY LUGO AN	ED RICARDO HERNAN LOZANO MA	Y FIGURE
AHONG THE ELEVEN.		21 Oct 76
RECORD	0.051	
. I BE SOND	711	- 2111485

201-300485

e. was to off to Order		18 8 mar. m. 14 10.		\$			E 7	1117	مم				OTHER THE PROHIBITE	
Action of a company of the property of the pro	0 1 2 - 5	RF FILE	VR.	A †	n - milata	,	k , k pod apratop-disondás Bacas <sub>older-a</sub> ragacopady	ber 8 b	5	TAF F		3		** ***
1 2576	12:	E 1 14 20	Arramaturitikus utaramustu arros, memeere e	PAG	E 0	2-,0	12	 *··	*****	1	N Ø	7671	.0	-41
			TO	RI 21 1	8 Ø1	2 0	CT 76	\$						:

3. FILE: 201-0308985, E2. IMPDET.

SECRENTS SALES

. <del>- - -</del>

# (>9 ₩ 3020e 7.71 ₩#G - 2178					
	<i>,</i>	~ ``		1.	94.
CABLE SEC DIRECT	M RY	70	AL COSTS 3	AUNT BY	A
PERSON UNIT NOTE	9 (€ C)	s	ECRET		OFFIBIRORS BI SCIENCE DAIDERI
. ADVANCE CODY IS	SLED SLOTED CLA	MAINTED AT	68:		TAPPENSUE EN EL
ACTION UNIT	AF FILE	0-	A60 DDD (	2/28/16-4	14.1
C LX	CINE	Colorsing	C D/0/4. C/	PS/15025	3; ie:
0	·······································	PIM		,	
T 31706	9 E1 A6 47	. PA	GE Ø1		IN 074978
		TORI 20	13592 OCT 76		`
-,*					•
SECR	E T 2013222	DCT 76 STAFF	٠		•
. CITE				•	
TO I IM	MEDIATE DIREC	TOR.	•	•	
WNINTEL	RYBAT MHSPIK	E KMSTONE			
REFSI	A. DIRECTOR	93 02 4@		,	
1	9. DIRECTOR	875121			
'	. WASHINGTO	N 926338			•
1, 1	HE AGENCY HA	S HAD NO. REP	EAT NO. RELAT	IONSHIP WI	TH
LUIS P O	S A D A'S I	NV_ESTIGATIVE	AGENCY OR ANY	0 THER	
BUSINESS	VENTURE HE	TAY HAVE HAD			
2. D	ECISION TO TE	ERMINATE RELA	TIONSHIP WITH	POSADA WA	\$
TAKEN IN	EARLY 1974.	ALMOST TWO Y	EARS PRIOR HO	S FORMAL	<u> </u>
TE RM IN AT	ION ON 13 FEE	BRUARY 1976.	OUR ONLY REA	SON FOR CO	N-7
TINUING	THE CONTACT E	BEYOND DATE OF	THAT DECISION	ON IN 1974	
WAS TO R	ESOLVE CERTAI	N OUTSTANDING	FEDERAL COVE	ERT INCOME	rys for solve
TAX MATT	ERS, AND WE T	RIED TO KEEP	THESE SESSION	VS AS	
INFREQUE	NT ASPOSSIBLE	. AS SOON AS	TAX SITUATIO	N WAS	LEPNOLY
SATISFAC	TORILY RESOLV	ED. WE PRECEE	PED WITH FORM	IAL TERMIN	ATION,
SE SS 10 N	IN FEBRUARY 1	976 a BECAUSE	POSADA HAD H	I GH	•
PROFILE.	WE HAD NO RE	ALLY COVERT H	EANS TO CONTA	CT HIM ANI	1
_		SE	CRET		3 Oct 76
			DOD BURN		

RECORD CUPY

RESOLUTION BY OFFICE IS PROMISED SECRET  STAFF  STAFF  ACTION UNIT   RE FILE. VR   1   4   4   7   3   3   3   4   7   7   3   3   7   7   7   7   7   7	APLE SEC D'85E	۴.	9 ·	*OTAL COPIES	الم المراض الم		
T 317069 E1A647 PAGE 82 IN 074978  TOR: 2013592 OCT 76  HE HAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO  RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA HAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE	ERSON UNIT HOTI	* ,	(E >	SECA	ET		
T 317069 E1A647 PAGE 82 IN 074978  TOR: 2013592 OCT 76  HE WAITED FOR MIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO  RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE	DVANCE COPE IS	\$.	VED \$10****	- [ti v — Д. *	2	ST	AFF "
T 317069 E1A647 PAGE 82 IN 074978  TOR: 2013592 OCT 76  HE HAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO  RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA HAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE	ACTION UNIT		_		•		
T 317060 EIA647 PAGE 82 IN 074978  TOR: 2813592 OCT 76  WE HAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX HATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL TERMINATION SESSION HERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND HERE FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE EXTREMIST PLANS. TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE		- 1		Farm			
TOR: 2013592 OCT 76  WE WAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE		1					
HE WAITED FOR HIS PERIODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO  RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS. TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE	T 31706	5 6	E1 46 47	PAGE 02			IN 074978
RECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.  3. CONTACTS SUBSEQUENT TO FORMAL  TERMINATION SESSION WERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND WERE  FOR PURPOSE VOLUNTEERING INFORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT EXILE  EXTREMIST PLANS, TO SOLICIT AID FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS  FOR SELF AND FAMILY. POSADA WAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE  INFORMATION BEYOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE				TOR: 2013592	OCT 76		
	RECEIVE 3. TERMINA FOR PURI EXTREMIS ALIEN ST FOR SELF INFORMAT	CTPST	AND CONVEY ANY ONTACTS TON SESSION WERE OSE VOLUNTEERIN T PLANS, TO SOL ATUS AND FOR HE AND FAMILY, POSION BEYOND SPEC	SUBSEQUENT SUBSEQUENT E AT POSADA OWN G INFORMATION OF ICIT AID FOR RET LP IN OBTAINING SADA WAS NOT TAS	TAX MATTERS.  T TO FORMAL  INITIATIVE AND  SIGNIFICANT E  ENTION OF HIS E  U.S. VISITORS E  EXED TO PROVIDE	WERI XILE RESII VISAS	DEN†
	•					FFR	
4. POSADA RECONTACTED ALMOST  IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER							
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER					•		E to
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FRANK							
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FRANK C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S	NE PHEH.						
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FRANK C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S NEPHEN. HE WAS CONTACTED A DAY OR SO LATER (19 FEBRURARY 1976)				TO DEBRIEF FOR	ANY POSSIBLE IN	FORM	ATION
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FRANK C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S	CONCERNI	N	G SECURITY OF S	ECRETARY KISSIN	GER VISIT, AT T	HIS	
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA: FRANK C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S NEPHEN. HE WAS CONTACTED A DAY OR SO LATER (19 FEBRURARY 1976)	TIME POS	A	DA WAS TRAVELLI	NG WITH FORMER I	IS IP CHIEF REM	BE RT	0
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER  REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA, FRANK  C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S  NEPHEN. HE WAS CONTACTED A DAY OR SO LATER (19 FEBRURARY 1976)  TO DEBRIEF FOR ANY POSSIBLE INFORMATION	UECA	Ţ	E G U I (HIS C	LIENT) AND INVES	STIGATING THE		
IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING HIS FORMAL TERMINATION TO VOLUNTEER  REPORT ON WHEREABOUTS OF ORLANDO B O S C H AVILA, FRANK  C A S T R O AND THE THREAT TO LIFE OF SALVADOR A L L E N D E'S  NEPHEN. HE WAS CONTACTED A DAY OR SO LATER (19 FEBRURARY 1976)  TO DEBRIEF FOR ANY POSSIBLE INFORMATION  CONCERNING SECURITY OF SECRETARY KISSINGER VISIT, AT THIS	AU TH OR SH	1	P OF A LETTER B	OMB SENT TO CUBA	N AMBASSADOR I	N	

FORW 3030F		•				·			
7.71 WFG 2 76									
			`.	-					
CABLE BEC DIS	98EV	6, bi a	*	O'A. COFES		aring Bro			-A TWA
				SECR	ET	1	ISSUNG O	TION BY OTH PRICE IS PRO	MIBITE
PERBON UNIT N	(C) - (B)	f. r.	·					,, <u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>	
ATLANCE COPE	1881	ED SLOTTED	P. AT				STAFF		
ACTION UNIT	$ \cdot $	RF . FILE V	P .			1	·	6	10-00000000000000000000000000000000000
1.	N					3		3	
ACTION .	0					1.0		101	
				······································					
T 317	693,	E1 A6 47	. Р	A GE 03			IN 8	7.4978	
İ			TOR12	21359E (	CT 76				7
		BUC 0 640 FM VE		AR 711 A11		A.P. LIP AL 9	1100		
CA HA G	ASI	THE BOMB ENVE	COPE BUNE	RETURN	A DU HE 22	UP WEAL!	PTT		
VENEZ	UEL	AN INDUSTRIALI	ST GUSTAVE	) V O L	M E R WH	OEMPLOYS	UZCATEG	UI AS .	,
		1 nu te 200 01	10112500 1182	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	. TA	m A P			
2F-CÁ.K	1 14	ADVISTOR. FOL	FOMING MIS	) IEIUKN	I IU CAKA	CAS			
FROM '	THL	S TRIP POSADA	CONT ACTED		AND	SAID			
CAMELI	4.90	ACCUSINGLY TH	AT UE UAR	VERV NE	. Di v peei	u spoene	C MADI Ö		
20 us M	MAI	ACCUSINGLY IN	AI HE HAD	AE WA WE	ANLT DEE	A 1 WEDE	C LIN OF A		
COMPR	IMO	SED WITH THE E	XILE EXTRE	MEISTS	WHEN BOS	CH WAS A	RRESTED	IN	
C. M. 16		AND THE INFOR	MA T F AN	PP DN THE	TUE TUB	። ልም ምስ ል፥	I E ND E I S		
SAN JU	) 3E	WIND THE THE AV	WHITOM TON	INE WIS TISM	ING ING	ייי וייי	- FEWDE A		
NE PHEW	ł W.	AS LEAKED,							
5.	n:	N 22 JUNE 1976	POSADA AC	ATN CON	AC TED				
	Ψ,	. Tr. Adiem Th. a	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	~1.1 00.1		_			
REPORT	ĻĒD	INFO TOFIRDS-	315/06286/	76 CONC	ERNING PO	ISSIBLE E	XILE	ė	
PL ANS	TO	BLOW UP A CUB	ANA AIRLIN	ER LEAV	NG PANAM	IA. AND R	EQUE ST E	)	
			<u>ا المت</u>	127	)				
VISA A	55	STANCE REPORT			THE LAS	4			
CONTAC	7 1	ITH POSADA HAS	S A FEW DA	YS LATER	TO COUN	SEL HIM	PER REF	В,	
441 2141 <del>0</del>	ue e	CCCCII APPCMOS	P 114 6 144 80	96 861	148 BACA	B4 AN 9	0.0000		
AN UNS	UUU	ESSFUL ATTEMPT	I WAS MAUE	IU CUNI	ACI PUSA	DA UN /	OCIOBER		
1976 1	N C	ONNECTION REF	Ci						
6.		HAS	NO REASON	TO 9511	EVE THAT	THE SOU	BCE OF		
•			•						
TDFIRD	8- J	15/10256 DELIE	ERATELY DE	EL AYED P	ASSING 0	N BOSCH'	SAND		
POSADA	15	REMARKS ABOUT	HITTING A	CUBAN P	LAN UNTI	AFTER	THE		
		•							
INCIDE	NT.	WHEN POSA DA	MADE THE S	ST AT EM EN	TS TO THE	E SUBS OU	RCE HE		
WAS NO	7 5	PECIFIC AS TO	ANY TIME O	R PLACE	FOR THE	INCIDEN	T. WÚEN		
	. •				of Pro	- date m	Munham		
			S	ECRE	T	Saucha d	10 1 A		
					10)	Balzins	YOU Re	juest.	

301-300985-

ABLE SEC DIS		8 ·		SECRET	BUN BY		RODUCTION BY OTHER	
DIANCE COPY	.551	UED \$1077ED	, An	. 47	orthogonal and an analysis of the second	STAFF		
ACTION UNIT		RF . FILE .	VR ,	·		1	4	
	N	MP , PILE ,	VPE,		······································	2	5	٠.
ACTION .	F					3	0	
	0	,						
T 317	069	E14647		PAGE 04-04			IN 074978	
			to	R: 2013592 OCT 76	6	Г		

THE SUBSOURCE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO THE SOURCE. THE SUBSOURCE HAD NO REASON TO BELIEVE THE INFORMATION HOULD BE PASSED ON BY THE SOURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNWITTING OF THE SOURCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985, E2. IMPDET.

- CET KT

S E ~ୃନ ଟୁ ୮∙଼

**ب** ب

**.** . . .

CITE CONTROL OF THE STATE CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF

REFS: A. DIMECTOR 930240

- F. DIFECTOR 975121
- C. MASHINGTON 920330
- 1. THE AGENCY HAS HAD NOT PEPEAT NOT PELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS F D 2 A D 9/5 INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS VEHTUSE BE MAY HAVE HAD IN CAPACAS.
- 2. DECISION TO TERMINATE PELATIONSHIP WITH POSADA WAS TREEN IN EARLY 1974. ALMOST THE YEARS PRIOR HOS FORMAL LEARNINGTION ON 13 FERRUARY 1976. DUP ONLY PEASON FOR CONTINUING THE CUMINGT BEYOND FATE-OF THAT DECISION IN 1974 WAS TO PESOLVE CERTAIN DUTSTANDING FEDERAL COVERT INCOME TAX MATTERS. AND WE TRIED TO MEEP THESE SESSIONS AS IMPRODUENT HSPOSSIBLE. AS JOHN AS TAX SITUATION WAS SATISFACTORILY RESOLVED. WE PROCEEDED WITH FORMAL TERMINATION SESSION IN FERAUARY 1976. DECAUSE POSADA HAD HIGH PROFILE. WE HAD NO PEALLY COVERT MEANS TO CONTACT HIM AND WE WAITED FOR HIS FERTODIC. NON-SCHEDULED CALL-INS TO PECEIVE AND CONVEY ANY NEWS CONCERNING TAX MATTERS.
- SUPSEQUENT TO FORMAL
  TERMINATION SESSION MERE AT POSADA OWN INITIATIVE AND MERE
  FOR PUPPOSE VOLUNTEERING IMPORMATION ON SIGNIFICANT ENICE
  EXTREMIST PLANS. TO NOLICIT ATO FOR RETENTION OF HIS RESIDENT
  ALIEN STATUS AND FOR HELP IN OBTAINING U.S. VISITORS VISAS
  FOR SELE AND FAMILY. POSADA MAS NOT TASKED TO PROVIDE
  IMPORMATION REVOND SPECIFICS OF EXTREMIST PLANNING WHICH HE
  HAD REPORTED ON OWN INITIATIVE.

H

THE TABLE THE PURPOSE OF THE TERMED AND THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

5. ON 88 JUNE 1976 BOSDBA AGRIN CONTACTED

PERDRED 1880

CONCERNING POSSIBLE EXILE
PLANS TO FLOW OF H CURRING HYDELINEP LEAVING PANAMA: AND REQUESTED

VISA ASSISTANCE REPORTED CARRORS 30169. THE LAST

CONTACT WITH POSSIBL MAS A FEW DAYS LATER TO COUSSEL HIM FER REE E,
AN ORTHOGESSEUL HISBMAN MAS MADE TO CONTACT POSADA ON 7 OCTOBER

1976 IN COMBECTION REF C.

HAS NO PEASON TO PELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF THEIRDR-315/10/56 DELIBERATELY DELRYED PASSING ON BOSCHIO AND POSCHAIS REDWERS HADDE HITTING A CUERN PLAN UNTIL PETER THE INCIDENT. WHEN POSADA MADE THE STATEMENTS TO THE SUBSDUPCE HE WAS NOT SPECIFIC AS TO ANY TIME OR PLACE FOR THE INCIDENT. WHEN THE SUBSDUPCE PEPOPTED THIS INFORMATION TO THE IDURCE, THE SUBSDUPCE HAD NO REASON TO PELIEVE THE INFORMATION MOULD BE PASSED ON BY THE COURCE TO AGENCY AS HE IS UNMITTING OF THE SOURCE'S RELATIONSHIP WITH THE AGENCY.

7. FILE: 201-0300985. E2: IMPDET. S E C R E T

.,5

OPERATIONS CENTER " Cot 20 | 12 PH 16 LOX HESSAGE RECEIPT FRON: (Na-+, Office, Exterison) Ã. Raymond A. Warren, Chief, Latin America Division, x7763 SURJECT OF MESSAGE Data for Inclusion in Braft Memorandum to Secretary of State SECRET LOX TO ENTENSICN PIGYUN NOCH Dept of State 22285 6635 INR/DDC/OFS REMARKS FCTY 3624 (12-75)

WKSCARLET-3

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum
To Secretary of State

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

- 1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Pesada.
- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture he may have had in Caracas.
- 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Posada had c high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled call-ins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
- 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.

WARRING HONCE SERSINYE MITELLIGENCE SOURC AND METHODS INVOLVED

5 SECLIA

6. On 22 June 1976 Posada again contacted the and requested visa assistance, for his wife and himself.

7. The has no reason to believe that the source of TDFIRDB-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Bosch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

· INR/000/005

20 October 1976

SUBJECT: Data for Inclusion in Draft Memorandum

To Secretary of State

REFERENCE: LDX-0714, 19 October 1976

1. In response to the queries posed in the Reference, there follows below amplification of information concerning Luis Posada.

- 2. The Agency has had no relationship with Luis POSADA's Investigative Agency or any other business venture the may have had in Caracas.
  - 3. The decision to terminate the relationship with Posada was taken in early 1974. Our only reason for continuing the contact beyond date of that decision in 1974 was to resolve certain outstanding federal income tax matters, and we tried to keep these sessions as infrequent as possible. Because Fosada had a high profile, we waited for his periodic non-scheduled call-ins to receive and convey any news concerning tax matters.
  - 4. Contacts with him subsequent to February 1976 were at Posada's own initiative (except as indicated below) and were for the purpose of volunteering information on significant exile extremist plans, to solicit aid for retention of his resident alien status, and for help in obtaining U.S. visitors visas for self and family. Posada was not tasked to provide information beyond specifics of extremist planning which he had reported on own initiative.

	in mid-
February 1976 to volunteer a report on the where:	abouts of
Orlando BOSCH Avila, Frank CASTRO, and the threat	t to the
life of Salvador ALLENDE's nephew. He was contact	
or so later by to debrief h	im on any
possible information concerning the security of S	Secretary
Kissinger's visit. At this time Posada was trave	elling with
former DISIP Chief Remberto UECATEGUI (his client	t) and
investigating the authorship of a letter bomb ser	it to Cuban
Ambassador in Caracas.	

WARRALA HUNGE SENSITIVE LINELINGENCE SOURCE 410 HE-MODS ENJOYZO

6. On 22 June 1976 Posada again confacted and requested visa assistance, for his wife and himself.

7. The has no reason to believe that the source of TDFIRDE-315/10256 deliberately delayed passing on Bosch's and Posada's remarks about hitting a Cuban plane until after the incident. When Posada made the statements to the subsource he was not specific as to any time or place for the incident. When the subsource reported this information to the source, the subsource had no reason to believe the information would be passed on by the source to this Agency as he is unwitting of the source's relationship with the Agency.

SECRE!

State Department Cable
Date: 20 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
SUBJECT: OMANG QUERY ABOUT POSADA
STATE 259140

OUTGOING 'ESSAGE
DIGINAL CENTER USE CHAY
ONF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z E C R E T
STAFF / 1922E37 DIRECTOR 930240 25
COMP. C/LAS INFO: FRE C/P/AS, C/NEG,
C/C/4, C/PS/EGZ, C/OPS/INT 0
TO: IMMEDIATE Y
NIACT RYBAT UNINTEL KHSTONE HHSPIKE Y
1. DEPARTMENT OF STATE HAS LEVIED BELOW REQUIREMENTS ON US
FOR USE IN BRIEFING OF DR. KISSINGER. WOULD APPRECIATE STATION
RESPONSE AS EARLY AS POSSIBLE HORNING 20 OCTOBER. WE RECOGNIZE THAT
SOME OF INFO ALREADY AVAILABLE HERE, BUT HOULD LIKE DEFINITIVE
STATEMENTS BY STATION ON BELOW QUESTIONS
2. HAS THE AGENCY HAD ANY RELATIONSHIP WITH LUIS POSADA'S
INVESTIGATIVE AGENCY OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS HE MAY HAVE HAD?
HTTE DAH YONADA SHE ZEDATHOD SHE TO SHE ZAW TAHE .E
POSADA AFTER HE WAS TERMINATED? WHAT DID THE CONTACTS HAVE TO DO
WITH CUBAP Y
4. WHO WAS THE VISA FOR THAT POSADA APPROACHED THE AGENCY
AND THE DEFENSE ATTACHE ABOUT IN JUNE 19767 4
5. DOES THE AGENCY BELIEVE THAT THE SOURCE OF TOFIRDB-315/10256
DELIBERATELY DELAYED PASSING ON BOSCH'S AND POSADA'S REMARKS ABOUT
HITTING A CUBAN PLANE UNTIL AFTER THE INCIDENTE Y
b. FILE DEFER. ES.IMPDET.A
DATE 1976 LA/COMMENT: CONCERNING CUBANA PLANE CRASH NEAR BARBADOS
RECORD CONY DOCTOBER.
A. Vincon A. Lana C. Balerica
C/LA/PSNC C/LA/PSNC C/LA/PSNC
S E C R E T REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET CL BY:

MKSCARLET-3 (M-X) AND POSSIBILITY OF SUSPICION/ADDITIONAL CHARGES BENERALD CONNECTION WITH BOMBING. IN ADDITION TO INTEL REPORTING, STATION CONTINUOUSLY ASSESSING EVENTS IN RELATION TO MOST RECENT DEVELOPMENTS AND WE ARE IN CLOSE COORDINATION WITH AMBASSADOR. WE ARE UNABLE TO REPORT ANY FIRST-HAND INFORMATION FROM M-3 OR WETANGO-1 (W-1) DUE TO LIMITATIONS ESTABLISHED BY AMBASSADOR. PRIOR TO BOMBING INCIDENT BRADSPIES ATTEMPTED TO CONTACT M-3 REGARDING APPARENTLY UNRELATED MATTER IN REF BI AFTER INCIDENT AND INIVIAL REPORT FROM MESCARLET-3, ATTEMPTS TO CONTACT M-3 WERE STOPPED AND LATER WERE PROHIBITED BY AMBASSADOR. AS W-1 NAME BEGAN COMING UP WITH INCREASING

SECRET

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201-300915

DO NOT DESTROY

	•	B7 agrande de PER annue de de			. <u></u>	mb ~-070	· ·	PUN 67		REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THA ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMISITED
PERSONAINIT NE			BV AT	-			edanimbo amam cas		s	TAFF
ACTION UNIT	N F	RF FILE V						- 14	2	5
T 315	50	E1A741	P/		02	ne odni sesa Adolisa				IN 074149

FREQUENCY. AMBASSADOR REQUESTED STATION PULL BACK IN LIAISON CONTACT (THIS APPLIED ONLY TO W-1 PERSONAL CONTACT AND NOT TO WKSCARLET LIAISON IN GENERAL).

- 2. AS YET STATION HAS NO HARD EVIDENCE WHICH DIRECTLY W-3, W-1; OR RICARDO M OR A LES NAVARETTE TO THE 6 OCTOBER 1976 BOMBING. HOWEVER, THEIR REPORTED ASSOCIATION WITH ORLANDO B OSCP AVILA, THEIR BACKGROUNDS, AND W-3'S PRIOR REPORTING ON TERRORIST ACTIONS SUGGEST THAT THEY HERE ALL AWARE TO ONE DEGREE OR ANOTHER OF PLANS FOR THE 6 OCTOBER ACTION AND THAT NONE OF THEM ACTIVELY OPPOSED IT. OF THE THREE H-3 SEEMS TO HAVE BEEN MOST LIKELY IMPLICATED THROUGH HIS POSSIBLE ASSISTANCE TO HERNAN RICARDO LOZANO AND/OR FREDDY LUGO, W-1 AND HORALES MAY HAVE BECOME ACCESSORIES-AFTER-THE-FACT DEPENDING UPON THE POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF ORLANDO BOSCH IN THE BOMBING AND ITS AFTERMATH.
- 3. IT MAY BE WISHFUL THINKING BUT DO NOT FEEL THAT

  W-3 IS IN POSITION REVEAL ANY TRUE INFORMATION WHICH COULD

  IMPLICATE ANY OF HIS SEVERAL EMBASSY CONTACTS. SINCE CONTACT

  WITH HIM IN RECENT YEARS HAS BEEN TO OUR KNOWLEDGE LIMITED ONLY TO

  VISA ASSISTANCE AND INFORMATION

1 #504/UNIT N	) T## #	rb	SECRET	REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMBITE
CINEMI & CORV	1451	ED/SLOTTED		STAFF
ACTION UNIT	1	RF . FILE .	VR .	1
ACTION 6	7.2			3 6
	<u></u>		a and the second	na na na na naganaga ang naganagan naganaga
T 315	50	EI A7 41	PAGE 03	IN 074149
			TOR: 1922432 OCT 7A	

REPORTING. HE COULD AT MOST REVEAL NAMES AND TELPHONE NUMBERS. HKSCARLET-S EXPRESSED PERSONAL OPINION THAT H-3.

FEARING POSSIBLE RETRIBUTION FROM ORLANDO BOSCH, WOULD NOT DARE FIX BLAME ON BOSCH AND MIGHT. UNDER INTERROGATION PRESSURE. ATTEMPT TO IMPLICATE BKHERALD AS HIS SPONSOR? WE FEEL THIS POSSIBILITY IS RATHER REMOTE.

A. WKSCARLET-9 APPEARS NOT TO BE INVOLVED IN THE

ABOVE BUT HIS CUBAN BACKGROUND AND CLOSE ASSOCIATION WITH

W-1. ESPECIALLY IN RECENT WEEKS. UNDOUBTEDLY HAS BROUGHT

HIM SOME NOTICE AND PROBABLY SUSPICION. HKSCARLET-9 HAS

NOT BEEN MET SINCE HE MISSED A MEETING IN LATE SPETEMBER;

HE CALLED IN THE NEXT DAY TO SAY THAT HE WAS NOT ABLE TO

MAKE IT. HE SUBSECUENTLY CALLED HIS CASE OFFICER'S HOME ONCE WHILE

HE WAS OUT BUT HAS NOT CALLED BACK TO SPECIFY A TIME FOR THE

NEXT MEETING! HE ALSO HAS NOT DEC-ONDED TO THREE RESENT

RS-700 SIGNALS OF CALL IN AND ONE TO MAKE AN EMERGENCY

MEETING ON THE NIGHT OF 8 OCTOBER. STATION HAS DECIDED

AGAINST CALLING HIM DURING THIS CURRENT TENSE PERIOD AT

HIS ONLY REACHABLE NUMBER--HIS AND WKNOBLE-1'S HOME. WE

WILL CONTINUE SIGNALLING AND AWAITING HIS CALL IN. FYI:

				, fotal*c	Ci Die d		MU% BY			
CABLE SEC DIS 	,	67		5 E		Ť			REPRODUCTION BY C	
ADVANCE CORE	19911	FD/SLOTTED		nv at	,			ST	AFF -	
ACTION UNIT		AF , FILE .	VR.			9 <del>44444444</del>	andro describe de Austria de Aust	1	4	
	N							11		
ACTION #	F.	eperatus en anticolor de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, energy of the Historian lay of two Historian lay of the Historian lay	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		m-vo-vibus-vinam-b-	131	. 101	
T 3151	50	E1 A7 41	- 14804 - 14 40084	PAGE	04		, ,, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		IN. 074149	-
				TOR1 19224	32 OC1	7.6				]

HITH WKSCARLET-9'S NEW POST IN WKSCARLET GOES A

ROUND-THE-CLOCK ARMED ESCORT WHICH HE HAS TO RID HIMSELF OF
BEFORE MAKING A CLANDESTINE MEETING WITH HIS CASE OFFICER:
WKSCARLET-9 HAS EXPRESSED CONCERN OVER THE SECURITY PROBLEMS
OF MEETINGS IN HIS CURRENT SITUATION, ESPECIALLY SINCE HE HAS
MANY ENEMIES IN, OR UNTIL RECENTLY IN, WKSCARLET WHO WOULD
LOVE TO TAR HIM WITH THE BKHERALD BRUSH. SOMEONE WITH HIS
CUBAN BACKGROUND, OF COURSE, IS ESPECIALLY VULNERABLE TO THIS
CHARGE IN THE ATMOSPHERE OF THE CURRENT FUROR ABOUT EXILES IN
VENEZUELA. WILL ADVISE AS SOON AS WKSCARLET-9 RECONTACT IS
ESTABLISHED.

TO OLEG GUETON

RODRIGUEZ OR CELSA TOLEDO. STATION HHS ONE TRACE TO FRANCISCO

NUNEZ. A CUBAN EXILE AND FORMER NAVY OFFICER EMPLOYED BY

ZULOAGA AND MACHADO GROUPS. INFO APPEARS IN CONTACT

REPORTS DATED 6 AND 8 JUNE 1967, FILED IN AMEMBER-1 FILE

WHICH NO LONGER AVAILABLE IN STATION. THERE IS ANOTHER TRACE

THAT ONE FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ REPORTED A CASTRO ASSASSINATION

ATTEMPT TO A STATION ASSET; UFAA-4222, 7 APR 72; 100-009-014.

PROBABLY THE SAME FRANCISCO E. NUNEZ HAS LISTED IN HVCA-8538.

7.71 447 (0 24-75)				•			•		
		~ ~	•		ma ama		•	•	
AULE SEC DISSEM (		Minimipe of the posterior sale proteins and	S E C R E	_			PHODUCTIC SUING OFFIC		
AUNTAGE CODS IZZIN	D.SLOTTED	94 W	AT T			STAF	F		
ACTION UNIT		VR ,	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS.	and the state of t				4	* 1 + 4(000***** + 10
ACTION &	inneren Degeller gezeingen deglanding vor de Florige, volte en e			ANTONIO (STATEMENTS) and design		3		3	) 40 van GA444
0							. '		
T 315150	EI A7 41	ale to a differente de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata del constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinata de la constantinat	PAGE 05-05		maselles s s		IN 074	1 49	. ****
•		TOR	1922432 OCT	76		П	•		7

23 AUGUST 1961. AS GENERAL DIRECTOR OF THE COMPANY AISLA.

C.A. AND IDENTIFIED AS HAVING FURNISHED A LEAD

TO A CUBAN VICE CONSUL WHO WAS PLANNING TO DEFECT.

6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 221-0303985; 201-0285923;

201-0067960. E2 IMPDET.

1. State Department Cable
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Confidential
CARACAS 12401
SUBJECT: Press Queries re Bosch/Cubana Gase

2. State Department LDX
Date: 19 October 1976
Classification: Secret
SUBJECT: Additional Questions
LDX MESSAGE NO. 0714

SECRET STAFF DIRECTOR 727165 1520272 CONF. C/LAS INFO: FRE C/16 AGELDOOT-CLOPULIT To: F clay c ANTINIER KUZLONE UHZGIKE A

- LATE PRESS CLIPPINGS REPORT ARREST OF LUIS POSADA CARRILES. ORLANDO BOSCH AVILA: OLEG GUETON RODRIGUEZ, CELSA TOLEDO AND FRANCISCO NUNEZ. POSADA AND CARRILES KNOWN TO STATION. PRELIMINARY TRACES ON NUNEZ SHOW HE JEALTHY CUBAN EXILE AND HEMBER OF CORU RESIDENT IN CARACAS. Y
- 2. WE ARE CONCERNED IN SO FAR AS ARREST OF UKSCARLET-3 HIGHT CAST SUSPICION, AND BRING ON ADDITIONAL CHARGES OF BKHERALD CONNECTION WITH BOMBING, ESPECIALLY SINCE WKSCARLET-3 HAS IN PAST BEEN PUBLIC-ALLY ACCUSED OF BEING BKHERALD AGENT. WE ALSO NOTE HE HAS BEEN SOME-TIME CONTACT OF CARACAS LEGATT, AND STATION SUSPICION THAT HE WAS CONTACT OF DAO. Y
- 3. OF INTEREST IS THAT HUCH OF THE CARACAS END OF INVESTIGATION OF THE AIRLINER BOMBING AND REPORTING IS CONTROLLED BY WKTANGO-B1 GROUP. RICARDO MORALES NAVARRETTE IS UKTANGO-3 DEPUTY AND HAS BEEN SERVING AS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT FOR LEGATT. DISIP SUB-INSPECTOR ORLANDO JIMENEZ WHO SENT TO PORT OF SPAIN IS ALSO INCLUDED IN GRHOUP.

ORIG: UNITE

CROSS FILE COPY FOR 201- 3009 PS

IMPDET

SECRET

CL BY: 007255

Ot	JTGOIN.	MESSAGE	7 .		0
810	HAL COM'ER WEF DIEL!	,	3		
OMF D D	0 0	0 0	0.		2
SECRET	•	CATE PIPE BRITE BY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$6 <b>0</b> 5-8-	n da and and and and an incoder
CONF:	INFO: FILE	0	29165	0 moss	DISSEM BY:
ACCORDING TO	C/NO	69101)	METANGO-	D	. £
NAVARRETTE HA	VE ALSO BE			•	
GROUP. FBI R	EPORT QUOT	ING NUNEZ O	F PARA L ABOV	E STATED TH	IAT
BKTANGO-1 AND	MORALES N	AVARRETTE A	RE BOTH CONSI	DERED TRUST	ED REOPLE
WHO HAVE BEEN	COOPERATI	TZNI QNA 3V	RUMENTAL IN C	ORU SUCCESS	NI DNA 23
OTHER ACTIVIT	IES: INFO	RMATION IN	31087		REPORTING
TRUE NAME OF	HERNAN RIC	ARDO LOZANO	BEFOREIT . WA	S ACTUALLY	REVEALED
BY RICARDO IN	PORT OF SI	O P'NO'NIA	CTOBER ALSO C	AME FROM MO	RALES
NAVARRETTE - II	ADICATING 1	THAT HE HAD	FOREKNOULEDG	E. BUT WHET	HER HE
KNEW THIS THRO	OUGH PARTIC	IPATION IN	PLANNING OR	INFORMATION	HE
RECEIVED FROM	HIS OWN IN	FORMANT IS			
HER. BAND IN L	IGHAT OF	377;		INFORMATI	on, ue
(,~ 06 4 31088	447)		NOT MORE GOIN SEEMED TO SUSF		
EARLY STABGE.	Y	•			
4. HE HOUL	D LIKE TO	HAVE YOUR V	IEWS ON THE F	OLTORING:	¥
A. LIK	ELIHOOD OF	WKSCARLET-	B REVEALING I	NFORMATION	UHICH
COULD IMPLICAT	E ANY OF H	IS SEVERAL	ATHOO YZZABNE	CTS. Y	
DATE: ORIG:		• .			ı
UNIT:			•		
EXT:		•			
the consequence of the consequen	•				•
		•		•	₩ ₩
CAAC MINEA CHINGS CHINGS	TEPRODUCTION BY	OTHER THAN THE IS	SSUING OFFICE IS PROH	14 mar. 2 2 9371011	IMPDET

OUIGOING MESSAGE

POSSIBLE INVOLVEMENT OF UKTANGO-1 AND/OR MORALES

NAVARRETTE. V

WE WOULD ALSO LIKE TO HAVE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON THOSE ARRESTED ALONG WITH BOSCH AND POSADA, ON WHOM WE HAVE NO INFORMATION. Y

- 5. PLS ADVISE WHAT YOU HAVE BEEN ABLE TO LEARN THROUGH LIAISON . CONTACTS WITH WKTANGO-1 AND UNILATERALLY FROM WKSCARLET-9. Y
- 6. FILE: 200-6-484/3; 201-0300985; 201-0285923; 201-0067860. P. T3DQMI 53

C/LA/COG/WULLSEN

DATE:	15 001	76	lus	$\gamma$		
ORIG:						
UNIT: EXT:	C/LA/F	NC/A		•		
	CILAD	inse	'n		) China Carra T	Pana
en c	CHARDON CONTROL					State of
CLAROUMLATIO	80	MEPROL	DUCTION B	Y OTHER	THAM 1	1194

LYME & NUMBER DECL EATS SUL FILSE IN 15 361 78 THE ABOVE DECEMENTEST ARE GROSS-REFERENCED TO THE BUT FILE CITED ENDESTREET, MARGIN. FUR INFORMATION CONCERNATION OF THE FIRE CONTRINGIAL THE RECORD DOWN BUCHNEST. LARLY FILLS SECTIONS CARLYCICS 4127. 0 Ĺ [.1=03:048]

d

UNCLASSIFIED	USE	RNAL		[	CONFIDENTIAL SECRET
and the state of t	R	OUTING	G AND	RECOR	D SHEET
SUBJECT. (Opnomol)	Inco	omir	ng P	ouch	Message
FROMENY  IP/AN  EXT0104 / 946  SECRET F2 IMPD  TO: (Officer descending, room of	SI CL BY C	CR-219 ID5354 CUBE ET-	-3	ENTENSION	NO HUCA- 22673
TO: (Officer designation, room in building)		- HCIMED	PORWARDED	OFFICER S INSTIALS	COMMENTS (Number each comment to show from whom to whom. Drow a line across column after each comment.
CLA /PNC		11		B	ACTION COPY
					ACTION CO.
LAPNE /V	•		٠.	y	Chian
fett.				(1)	Detaded
40		* *		Be_	>c/-
· File		<u>. ,</u>			
8.					,
9.					
10.					
11.		•			
12.					
13.					-
14.					
15.					

# CAUTION-BLANK FORM REQUIRES SECURE STORAGE

			IN.FIELD
n	ISPATCH	SAFTICA PICHI	CHICAMATOR S REQUEST FOR HOS PROCESSING
· ·	IJFAILII	SECRET	INDEXING REQUESTED
	Chief, LA Divi	sion	AND REGISTER
FQ.			APERTURE CARD REQUESTED
強	cos,	'	
æci	OWKMAYOR/WKSCAR	LETTermination of WKS	ARIFT-R
CISPLICIA REOL	· REFERENCES		and a garden of the state of th
,	WARNING MOTICE	SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE	: COURCES AND
		METHODS INVOLVED	. Sources MAD
	\		
	Forwarded	herewith is an agent se	rvice record
		who was amicably termi	
	•		
	•	6. Forwarded as a sepa	
	•	the termination secrecy	
	by WKSCARLET-3	at the time of terminat	ion.
	•	,	
			•
	•	0 0 1 - 0	٨
		Flaich C.B.	alspies
		'Frederick C. BRA	idspres
		· • •	رړي
			. BANK PROCEAGE
	Attachment:		Belle X registri
	Agent Servi Termination	ice Record, h/w n Secrecy Oath, usc/tnp	Ptev Par Por Francis  [CGL 48 (2. 3)]
		and the state of t	m.am Right MST. Cont
	Distribution:	•	CARE (21)
	Orig & 2 -	C/LA, w/atts a/s	-B-LED 1.1 12 116
			E. S. EFFE WAS AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY O
			E2, IMPDET.
Alle		RECORD COPY	
FERENCE TO		HEPATOS STREET, AND HUMBER	DATE
	·		14 October 1976
		CLASSFICATION SECRET	™3 R4 MASSE ✓ 201-0300985
	ĺ	O L O N L I	01-0300303

### SECRET

## AGENT SERVICE RECORD

- 2. PROJECT: HKHAYOR
- 3. AGENT RECRUITED BY: Perry G. DRAPKIN DATE: 2 February 1968
- 4. CAPACITY IN WHICH AGENT SERVED: Penetration of HKSCARLET
- 5. RATE OF PAY: Bs 2,000.00 or U.S.\$466.62 at recruitment.
- 6. OTHER COMMITMENTS: Home
- 7. AGENT DISMISSED BY:Frederick C. DATE: 13 February 1976
  BRADSPIES
- 8. REASON FOR DISMISSAL: Loss of access of interest.
- 9. SECURITY CONSIDERATIONS: On 13 October 1976 Subject was arrested by Venezuelan security agents on suspicion of involvement with others in the destruction of a Cubana aircraft near Barbados on 6 October 1976. Chief, NVIDEA Caracas has prohibited any contact with Subject until further notice.
- 10. IS AGENT RECOMMENDED FOR REUSE? Depending upon resolution of question as to involvement in above cited incident. Suggest no further use of Subject.
- 11. MANNER OF DISMISSAL AND ATTITUDE AT DISMISSAL: Subject was amicably terminated
- 12. LETTER OF TERMINATION OBTAINED? Yes SECRECY AGREEMENT: 13 Feb 76
- 13. OTHER COMMENTS: None

SECRET

RECORD COPY

201-300985

HIW Att. I To HVEA - 20673

#### TERMINATION SECRECY OATH

- I, Itis Clemente Pesada C. . . . am about to terminate my association with the Organization. I realize that, by virtue of my duties with the Organization, I have been the recipient of information and intelligence which concerns the present and future security of our country. I am aware that the unauthorized disclosure of such information is prohibited by the espionage laws of our government which specifically requires the protection of intelligence sources and methods from unauthorized disclosure. Accordingly, I SOLE'NLY SWEAR, WITHOUT MENTAL RESERVATION OR PURPOSE OF EVASION, AND IN THE ARSENCE OF DURESS, AS FOLLOWS:
- 1. I will never divulge nublish, or reveal by writing, word, conduct, or otherwise, any information relating to the national defense and security and particularly information of this nature relating to intelligence sources, methods, personnel, fiscal data, or security measures to anyone, including, but not limited to, any future governmental or private employer, private citizen, or government employee or official without the express written consent of the Chief of the Organization or his authorized representative.
- 2. I have been invited to submit in writing any monetary claims I may have against the Organization or our government which may in any way necessitate the disclosure of information described herein. I have been advised that any such claims will receive full legal consideration. In the event, however, that I am not satisfied with the decisions of the Organization concerning any present or future claims I may submit, I will not take any other action to obtain satisfaction without prior written notice to the Organization, and then only in accordance with such legal and security advice as the Organization will promptly furnish me.
- 3. I do not have any documents or materials in my possession, classified or unclassified, which are the property of, or in custodial responsibility of the Organization, having come into my possession as a result of my duties with the Organization or otherwise.
- 4. During my exit processing and during my period of employment with the Crganization I have been given an opportunity to report all information about the Organization, its personnel, and its operations which I consider should receive official cognizance. Hence, I am not aware of any information which it is my duty, in the national interest, to disclose to the Organization, nor am I aware of any violations or breaches of security which I have not officially reported, except as set forth on the reverse side of this sheet or on other attachments.
- 5. I have been advised that, in the event I am called upon by the properly constituted authorities to testify or provide information which I am pledged hereby not to disclose, I will notify the Organization immediately: I will also advise said authorities of my secrecy commitments to our government and will request that my right or need to testify be established before I am required to do so.
- 6. I am aware of the provisions and penalities of the espionage laws of our government and am fully aware that any violation on my part of certain matters sworn to by me under this oath may subject me to prosecution under the terms of these laws, and that violation of other portions of this oath are subject to appropriate action, including such dissemination of the violation as the circumstances warrant.
- I have read and understand the contents of this oath and voluntarily affix my signature hereto with the full knowledge that this oath was executed for the mutual benefit of myself and our government, and that

SECRET

BECSAD COPY

30.785

## SECRET

SECRET

## 13 001 1976

MEMORANDUM FOR: Director of Central Intelligence

TROM

Raymond A. Warren

Chief, Latin America Division

LIV

Deputy Director for Operations

SUBJECT

Previous Agency Association With Persons Allegedly Responsible for Bombing of

Cubana Airlines Flight

- 1. On 6 October a Cubana airlines flight crashed shortly after takeoff from Seawell airport at Barbados. Seventy-eight persons aboard were killed in the crash. The passengers were mostly Cuban, but also included a North Korean delegation and the wife of the Guyanese DCM in Havana.
- 2. Following the incident the Trinidad and-Tobago police detained two Venezuelan citizens who they believe are connected with the bombing. The suspects are Jose VAZQUEZ Garcia and Freddy LUGO, both holders of Venezuelan passports. On subsequent interrogation by the Trinidadian police it was learned that Vazquez is an alias used by Hernan Ricardo Lozano.

NATATES TODGE SENSION POPULS OF SOURCES MIS TO SEAS DEPOLIZO E2,1MPDET CL BY 9560

SECRET

. 1. Salva	idor ROMANI ORUF Garcia, a Cuban exile	
who is a journa	ilist in Caracas, has been reported by a	n
intested_	source to be suspected by Cub its as involved in the plane crash. The	:: <b>n</b>
continue is bu	used on the fact Roundi was seen surveil	11
a Cararas hotel	occupied by members of a Cuban fencing	
team, who subse	quently were killed in the crash. Remai	n i
was employed	from September 1960 unt	til
December 1966 a	s a writer and press placement asset	
ant i.	Castro propoganda campaign. His termina	ition
	ss than amicable, but in March of 1967	
Romant was paid	a termination bonus and signed a quit c	laim.
c	Headquarters have no furt	1
information of	Agency association of any of the other	.net
individuals thus	s far mentioned in connection with the	
Cubana crash.		
	signod	
•	Raymond A. Warren	
	Raymond A. Warren	
	*	
cc: DDCI	•	•
CONCUR:		
	1 5 001 1976	
Mangaett Car	71:107	
Deputy Director	for Operations Date	
	•	

2

SECRET

Previous Agency Association with Persons Allegedly Responsible for Rombing of Cub ma Airlines Flight SUBJECT:

pro/DC/LA/OPS/N/D.Winters:1ch (13 October 1976) (x1173)

Distribution: Orig & 1 - DCI 1 - DDCI

1 - Ex Reg

1 - EX Reg 2 - DDO 1 - ADDO 2 - C/LA 1 - LA/OPS 1 - LA/CAR 1 - LA/PNC/V

المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه المناه على

-TOR: 1322202 OCT 76

S E C R E T 1322162 OCT 76 STAFF

CITE \_\_\_\_

TO : PRIORITY DIRECTOR.

WNINTEL AKULE

1. FYI. STATION HAS RECEIVED REPORTS FROM SEVERAL SOURCES HHICH INDICATE ALMOST CERTAINLY THAT WESCARLET-3 WAS ARRESTED BY DISIP 12 OCTOBER AND IS BEING DETAINED UNDER SUSPICION OF INVOLVEMENT IN THE 6 OCTOBER DESTRUCTION OF CUBANA AIRCRAFT NEAR BARBADOS, ALSO, THAT WKSCARLET-3'S OFFICE WAS RAIDED AND ALL FILES CONFISCATED MORNING 13 OCTOBER.

2. FILE: 201-0300985. E2 IMPDET.

RECORD LO SECRET

201- 300985. 13 Oct 76

COLOUING MESONOE - STATE
BIONAL CENTERUSE OF THE 12-2
* 100 COI 1.0 100 OF PAGES  CTIC O O O O O O O O
SECRET
STAFF DIRECTOR DIRECTOR 926 623
***************************************
CONF. OLDS INFO: FILE CIFFON, CLSNID, CORS, O MODER OF STREET OF S
TO: IMMEDIATE FBI//INTELLIGENCE DIVISON·Y
S E C R E TWARNING NOTICE-SENSITIVE INTELLIGENCE SOURCES AND
METHODS INVOLVEDNOT RELEASABLE TO FOREIGN NATIONALSNOT RELEASABLE
TO CONTRACTORS OR CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANTS 4
SUBJECT: TRACES ON PERSONS INVOLVED IN 6 OCT 1976 CUBANA CRASH 4
CIR-294-76 4
1. THIS AGENCY HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF THE NAMES OF
PERSONS SUSPECTED OF INVOLVEMENT IN THE L OCTOBER 1976 CRASH OF THE
CUBANA AIRLINES FLIGHT OFF THE COAST OF BARBADOS. WE HAVE NO
ON HERNAN RICARDO - LOCAMO, AKA HERNAN RICHROD
O Z A N O ALIAS JOSE V A Z Q U E Z GARCIA; FREDDY L U G O;
DR E. S E A L Y.Y
2. WE HAVE DETERMINED THAT THIS AGENCY HAD A RELATIONSHIP WITH
ONE PERSON WHOSE NAME HAS BEEN MENTIONED IN CONNECTION WITH THE
REPORTED BOMBING: Y
LUGO'S EMPLOYER IN CARACAS IS LUIS POSADA CARRILES.
ORMER HEAD OF THE COUNTERINTELLIGENCE DIVISION OF THE DIRECTORATE
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
OR THE SERVICES OF INTELLIGENCE AND PREVENTION (DISIP). THE
NATE:
INIT: WKSCARLET-3
BELEASING OFFICER COGNINATING OFFICERS . WATHERITICATING OFFICER
ECRET REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET CI. BY: 012933
C. pt; car



VENEZUELAN CIVILIAN SECURITY SERVICE. POSADA IS A FORMER AGENT OF CIA. HE WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED IN JULY 1967 BUT CONTACT WAS RE-ESTABLISHED IN OCTBOBER 1967. HE LOST HIS POSITION WITH DISIP IN MARCH 1974 AS A RESULT OF A CHANGE IN THE VENEZUELAN GOVERNMENT AND WAS AMICABLY TERMINATED. WE CONTINUED OCCASIONAL CONTACT WITH HIM. HIS LAST REPORTED CONTACT WITH US WAS IN BUJUNE 1976 WHEN HE UNSUCCESSFULLY SOUGHT ASSISTANCE REGARDING A VISA PROBLEM.

3. CLASSIFIED BY RECORDED REPORTING OFFICER. EXEMPT FROM GENERAL DECLASSIFICATION SCHEDULE OF E.O. 11652 EXEMPTION CATEGORY 58(2). IMPOSSIBLE TO DETERMINE DATE OF AUTOMATIC DECLASSIFICATION.Y

No contract of the contract of

15 OCL 3P ORIG:

UNIT:

C/LA/CAR

E 2

SECRET (११३/६१५) 13 IN 264944 EI A1 61 - PAGE 01 TOR: C918362 OCT 76 S E C R E T 0918262 OCT 76 STAFF (HACKELING ACTING) CITE TO: IMMEDIATE DIRECTOR. NIACT DIRECTOR WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTONE. REF: DIRECTO 926098 1. REF CORRECT THAT CRYPTONYM IS WKSCARLET-3 WHICH RECEIVED INCORRECTLY DUE TO ERROR IN TRANSMISSION (FIGURE AFTER NUMBER 3 WAS OPEN PAREN). AMBASSADOR BRIEFED ON RELATION-SHIP WITH WKSCARLET-3 HHO TERMINATED ON 13 FEBRUARY 1976. NO FIRM INFORMATION INDICATING EXSCARLET-3 INVOLVEMENT EXCEPT FOR SPECULATIONS OF LEGAL ATTACHE, CIRCUM-STATIAL EVIDENCE IS BASED ON APPARENT ASSOCIATION OF TWO SUSPECTS DETAINED IN TRINIDAD WITH WKSCARLET-3 AND ITEM FROM RICARDO M O R A L E S TO LEGAL ATTACHE (WHOSE ACCURACY HE CANNOT JUDGE) . TO EFFECT THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO LEAVING VENEZUELA. 3. FILE: 201-300985. E2 IMPDET. 284 Dix (10) SECRET 201- 300985

201- 282136

RECORD GOD

9 Det 76

IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS UKSCARLET-36. PLEASE		BIGNAL CENTZAUSE OM. 27 - 1 - 1 - 1
STAFF  CONF. C/CA & INFO. FILE CHAMA, DOD'S DOD/DO C/CAP  C/MPCO C/OSA C/OSA C/OSAMO C/OSAMO C/OSAMO PER  C/MPCO C/OSA C/OSAMO C/OSAMO C/OSAMO PER  TO: IMMEDIATE		- A A A B
COMPLETAS MATO PILE CITYMAN DOD'S DOOIDO CICHA O CITYMAN DOD'S DOOIDO CICHA O CITYMAN DOD'S DOOIDO CICHA O CITYMAN DOD'S CICYMAN CIPYMAN CIPYM		SECRET
COPYEND COSS COSS COSS COSS COSS COSS COSS COS		
COMPLETE COSS CONSINT CONSINTS  TO: IMMEDIATE V  WININTEL RYBAT KHSTONE V  REFS: A. IN OLYUYI V  L. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR  ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND OME RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300965. E2, IMPDET.A  201-292136  REF A - PLYWCADET/MESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAW.  PATE OF THE WORLD STATE OF THE SECURITY OF THE STATE OF THE SECURITY OF THE SECURIT		CONF. C/LA 8 INFO: FILE CITARY DOD'S DOD C/CIT 0 mo moun
NIACT WINITEL RYBAT KHSTONE V  REFS: A. IN OL4447!  B: IN OL4447!  L. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AHBASSADOR ON SALVADOR  ROHANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO. YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  CARRELT RELATIONSHIPS.  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON PROCESS METHANISM.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.d  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AHBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PLYWCADET/HESSAGOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN.  PORT OF A PL		D serves to PER
WNINTEL RYBAT KHSTONE V  REFS: A.   IN OL4444  V  1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AHBASSADOR ON SALVADOR  ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBBLY IMPLI-  CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO. YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND CHARGE RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3'S  CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS HEANT. V  201-292/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERMAN  PROPRODUCTION BY OTHER BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT IN ASSUMING WASCARLET AND WHITE LA/PNC/V  ENT. 1735  CAPACITY OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE IS NOW HEADT ACCURATED AS ACCURATED.  REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUMING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPDET		TO: IMMEDIATE Y
REFS: A.    IN OLYGY  V    A. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR  ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT. IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  CARRENT RECOVER SHIP.  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON CONTROL SHIP.  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS HEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300965. E2, IMPDET.d  PTM   MICHIESTON    PTM		NIACT Y
B. IN QUAYET V  1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR  ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WESCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WESCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND CHARLET RECEIVED AS WESCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WESCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WESCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  201-282136  REF A - PLYWCADET/MESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHAUDERNAM  PROPERTY OF THE CORRECT OF THE STANDARD OF THE BY LAUDERNAM  LA/COG (DRAFT)  WHAT LA/PNC/V  EXT. 1715  REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAM THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPOET		WNINTEL RYBAT KMSTONE Y
ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLI-  CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  CURRENT RELATION SHIP,  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON EXCEPT SECURIOUS SHIP,  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. Y  201-282134  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAM  PATE: 90 OCT 76  ORIG: VPK  WHIT: LA/PNC/V  EXT: 1715  REPRODUCTION BY OTMER THAN THE ISSUMING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPDET		REFS: A. IN OLY447
ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER  INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON POCKET SECRETION SHAP.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS HEADT. V  201-292/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHAUDERHAM.  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGATF.  DATE: Q OCT 75  ORIGINAL OF THE COMMENT OF THE THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET  CAMBRICATION  REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED E 2 IMPOET		B: IIN OFAASAL A
INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLICATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND OBJECT RELATIONSHIP,  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND OBJECT RELATIONSHIP,  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2, IMPDET.H  PORT A - PLYWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAM  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGATF		1. REF A INDICATES THAT YOU HAVE BRIEFED AMBASSADOR ON SALVADOR
CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON RECEIVED SHIP OF THE PARTY.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS HEANT. V  201-282/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN OF THE PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY OR ACCILAPPNOY OR ACCIL		ROMANI'S FORMER EMPLOYMENT BY AGENCY. IT APPEARS FROM REF B AND OTHER
CATED IN BOMBING OF CUBANA AIRLINER. THEREFORE RECOMMEND THAT, IF  YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO, YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WKSCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND ON RECEIVED SHIP OF THE PARTY.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS HEANT. V  201-282/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN OF THE PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY ORIGINAL PROPERTY OR ACCILAPPNOY OR ACCIL	•	INFO REPORTED BY LEGATT CARACAS THAT WKSCARLET-3 ALSO PROBABLY IMPLI-
YOU HAVE NOT ALREADY DONE SO. YOU BRIEF AMBASSADOR ON WESCARLET-3'S  PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND CHECKET RELATIONSHIP.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WESCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WESCARLET-36. PLEASE  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2, IMPDET-A  PTH X 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1		
PAST CONNECTION WITH AGENCY AND CHREST RELATION SHIP.  IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. V  2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-3L. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.d  PTM X 1004 F0500 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004 PM X 1004	•	
2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS WKSCARLET-36. PLEASE  ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.A  PTM X 10.001  PTM X 10		CURRENT RELATIONSHIP. Bo.
ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. V  3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.A  201-282/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT.  DATE: 9 OCT 75  ORIG: UNIT: LA/PNC/V  EXT: 1715  COMMUNITY LA/PNC/V  TALLALAMO OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET		IF ANY. PLEASE ADVISE. Y
3. FILE: 201-300985. E2. IMPDET.d  201-282/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/MESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN (Constitution)  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT.  DATE: 9 OCT 76 (DRAFT)  UNIT: LA/PNC/V  EXT: 1715		2. CRYPTONYM IN PARA 2 REF B RECEIVED AS UKSCARLET-36. PLEASE
201- 282/36  REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN (1)  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT F		ADVISE WHETHER WE CORRECT IN ASSUMING WKSCARLET-3 WAS MEANT. 4
REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT		3. File. Cultabultos. Eca lipution
REF A - PLVWCADET/HESSAGE FROM AMBASSADOR TO ASST SECY SHLAUDERHAN (1)  REF B - INFO RE CUBAN AIRLINES BOMBING RECEIVED BY LEGAT (1)  DATE: 9 OCT 76 (1)  UNIT: LA/PNC/V  EXT: 1715  9 DIT 76  CLAMBERGATION  COORDINATING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET	2	1 202136
DATE: 9 OCT 76  ORIG: PK  UNIT: LA/PNC/V  EXT: 1715  COMMUNITATION OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET		•
DATE: 9 OCT 75 GENERAL LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  LA/COG DRAFT)  AC/LA/PNC/  A	F	PER D _ THEA DE CHOAN ATEL THEE DANGTHE DECETUES OF LECATE
UNIT: LA/PNC/V EXT: 1715		Market and the second s
CLAMBORATION REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET		DAIG: JAI ZAGOU-
REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED E 2 IMPDET		
INDEL		MILIAME CONCURRATION COORDINATION CONCURRATION CONCURRATI
		IMPDET

•		9 00 0 0	
SHONAL CER	HTTP - CMLT	10	DAGE OF PENG
OMF 0 0 0	0 0 0	0 .	1
SECRET			• •
STAFF	Odirssi	DIRECTOR	_ AFOJSP
CONF. C/CA 8 IN	FO: FILE CLIPPAY DOD	3 000/00 C/C14	O me moss
ं (१८/६८३	C/059 Clopsing	clossins4	O serves to PER
TO: IMMEDIATE	v		
NIACT W			•
WNINTEL RYBAT KHS	TONE Y	•	
REFS: A.		•	
8.	IIN 064454	ų.	,
1. REF A IN	DICATES THAT YOU HA		DCR ON SALVADOR
	MPLOYMENT BY AGENCY	TT APPEARS FROM	REF B AND OTHER
	LEGATT CARACAS THAT		
	OF CUBANA AIRLINER.		
YOU HAVE NOT ALREA	•		
	CURE	IEF AMBASSADOR ON ENT RELATIONSHIP,	WKSCARLET-3'S
PAST CONNECTION WI		Fafaffiahhd-manifaffashi-ioff-dyshffaraft-dyshis	
IF ANY. PLEASE AI			•
2. CRYPTONY	1 IN PARA 2 REF B RE	ECEIVED AS UKSCARL	EL-3P. brevze
ADVISE WHETHER WE	CORRECT IN ASSUMING		MEANT. Y
3. FILE: 20	11-300985. E2. IMPI	h-T3	
REF A - PLVWCADET/	MESSAGE FROM AMBASS	SADOR TO ASST SECY	SHLAUDERMAN
	BAN AIRLINES BOMBIN	G RECEIVED BY LEG	ATT.
DATE 9 OCT 76	LA/COG[	(DRAFT)	S FILE COPY FOR
EXT: 1715		801-	282136
Malan			21612 2001
Merchine	( COOPERATING COVECE	- A	CZLAZPNCZ
	DUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSU		E 2 IMPDET
ECRET -	.•		CL BY: 008445

\*\*\*

luis Clemente POSADA Carrilles (201-300905)

WRECURLET'-3 (Cormerly AMULINE-15, CIFENCE-4)

DPCS 15 February 1986, Cientuesos, Cuba

U.S. Permanent Resident Alien (PRA) at least until 30 May 75. Possibly has lost status as result of allowing his reentry permit to expire, but this not clear. We protected his PRA status while he worked for us in Caracas—until termination June 74.

Also holds Venezuelan passport.

Entered U.S. as exile 20 February 1961. Served U.S. Army as 2nd Lt. Fort Benning March 63 - March 64. Kember of JUNE to early 65.

- April 65 granted POA and recruited by JNWAVE as instructor working for Training Branch and as source of info on extle activities in Mami area. OA Oct (75.
- Aug 66 being used by JAWAYE CI Branch to report on activities of "Central Junta" being organized to govern activities of RECE, Comundos L, MRTH, and AVEC. Subject associated with RECE.
- Junc 67 Subject known to FBI and Department of Justice as CIA employee.

  Cooperating with FBI/Minmi in investigation of Frank "Lefty" Rosenthal.
- July 67 Amicably terminated by JMMAVE. Continuing to cooperate with FBI.
- Aug 67 Mentioned an CIA agent in broadcasts from LASO conference.
- March 73 Suspected by DEA of involvement in narcotics trafficking. (He was in Surope on DESIP business at the time.) May 73 "passed" polygraph on this subject.
- March 74 Dismissed from DISIP, along with many others, when AD administration inaugurated. Terminated j0 June 74 due to loss of access. Salary at time of termination \$450 per month.
- Contact with Subject continued because of outstanding problem re U.S. taxes, which was finally settled February 70. At that time Subject was informing re revenents and activities of Orlando BCSCH. Occasional contact continued at least through June 70.
- Agency protected Subject's PFA status from March 1970 until his termination dune 1974. In January 1975, nemo was sent to Alien Affairs Officer telling him that INES file could be "decentralized."

wescall 3 (File

#### WKSCARLET-3

October 1961 Employed at Firestone International Div. in Akron, Ohio.

1963 U.S. Army Platoon leader (2nd Lt) Fort Benning, Ga.

19 Aug 63 Polygraphed in connection with investigation for attendance at intelligence course. passed.

March 64 Released from active duty

May 64 Subject in charge of group setting up training camp in - Polk County, Fla. Was also an instructor.

June 64 Resided in Miami, was member of JURE

Jan 65 Subject assigned to N/V Venus and one of the plotters to take command of the M/V Venus, a 110-ft Panamanian vessel belonging to Manuel Ray Rivero, leader of JURE.

Subject dispatched to Miami by Jose Ricardo Rabel Nunez, one of the chief plotters.

14823 March 65 Subject approached by 281386 re using subject as Mexico?

weapons instructor in MXEXAEI, connection with planned coup. Station advised subject accept offer and report findings to WAVE

26 Mar 65 Recruited by JMWAVE/training instructor and reporter on exileactivities in the Miami area.

April 65 POA granted

20 Apr 65 Team leader of Cuban exile recruits for operational teams to participate in an attempt to overthrow the Guatemalan government.

15 Apr 65 Polygraphed on 1) whether he had withheld anything re his knowledge of Roberto Alejos Arug (Subject had withheld

info on a U.S. military uniform mentioned in a conversation related to the plan to overthrow Guatemala)

- 2) fact that Subj in contact with the group planning a been revolution in Guatemala; that Subject had/recruited to transport arms for the group from N.Y. (place of purchase) to Miami, that Subj had told no one of his connection with £IA; that he was not reporting to anyone other than CIA.
- 3) Fact that he never took part in any communist party activity; never worked for any Castro intell or security service and that apart from Cuba, he had no connection or agreement with the government of any other country.
- 21 Apr 66 Polygraphed to verify that Subject was not cooperating in any way with the gov of any country other than U.S. and was not obligated to any Cuban exile group. 2. He never did anything on purpose to cause an operation to fail and never that took CIA equipment or cargo without authorization.
  - Did not assist in the training of any unauthorized persons since working for CIA.
  - 4. Did not recall having discussed the details of his operational activities with any unauthorized person.
- 20 July 66 Subject requested permission to accept a position (military leader) as part of a collective Junta set up to govern the activities of joint forces working collectively in activities against Cuba.
- In U.S. Dept of Justice investigation of Lefty Rosenthal,
  Subject was revealed as "attached to CIA" and as supplier of
  240 lbs of C-4 explosives. The Dept had a report from its
  Security Squad which stated that Subject was CIA agent in a MxS
  GS status.

o July or	Justice pept requested have Subject recontact Rosenthal for
	meetings for purpose of arresting Rosenthal for possession
	of goods passed to him by Subject.
11 July 67	amicably Subject terminated/by JMWAVE at Hqs instructions for
	loss of access (resigned from his position as a military
	coordinator/member of RECE) and security reasons (involved
•	with Miami gambler Frank Rosenthal.
1 Aug 67	Subject informed KICOBALT-1 that he had offered his services
	to Bolivian Consul in Miami as interrogator/guerrilla
	fighter in Bolivia, offered \$800 (Hqs in no way involved)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Proposed to organize a group of Cuban glerrilla training
	officers. He left the impression that he departing soon
10 Aug 67	Traveled Caracas seek employment through an old friend who
	resided there.
17 Aug	JMWAVE advised that no contact with subject be made because
•	he mentioned as CIA agent on radio & TV LASSO conference
	and also involved shaby deals in Miami.
28 Aug 67	Returned to Miami obtain proper visa enable him work in
	Venezuela. Said he obtained job with DIGEPOL through
	Rafael Tremolst Gustavo Ortiz Faez
11 Sept 67	Subject's contract held in abeyance until he in place.
	Subject to be re-contacted when he returns
	and starts new job.
28 Oct 67	Subject picked up as unilateral penetration of CIRASH and
	CIRASH-4.
1 Nov 67	Subject began working with DIEGPOL.

samt 11

Polygraphed BR Purpose: To determine conclusively that
he broke off completely with Lefty Rosenthal group and
that he not currently involved in any illegal activity
which could cause embarrassment to US Gov. and 1) Status
of his relationship with his brothers 2) degree of his
involvement with in theft and disposal of demolition and
other sabatoge devices. 3) past illegal activities or
association with gangster elements make him vulnerable to
blackmail. 4) that he not engaged in activities hostile to
to U.S. government. Subject was willing and eager to
PRESE take SWIRL. passed SWIRL exam 23 May with satisfactory
clarification on all points of KRAMBERS CONCERN.

7-12 Aug 68: Attended Latin American student conference at Merida

17 Jan 69 Subject returned to Caracas (from Miami?-not clear in 201)

29 AUG 69 Subject ordered by CIVISTA to make surrepitious entry of Guayana Embassy in Caracas to get "any info of interest".

19 Oct 69 Left Caracas for Miami to investigate purchase of \$300,000 worth of weapons by Richard Hart.

17 Nov 69 Subject making efforts preserve rights to become U.S.

citizen while becoming citizen of Venezuela (which might
be necessary for ops reasons i.e., to maintain his high
position in GOV). Sought Station's help who, through Hqs was
able solve problem.

18 N	Mar	70	Subject	& family	in Miami	to process	application	for	U.S.
			re-entry	permits	Returne	d Caracas	20 March.		

14 Apr 71	Subject sent by CIFENCE service to Lima to assemble bomb
	to be sent to former Venezuelan dictator Perez Jimenez.
	Subject requested help in mission.
	recommended against it.

- Subj notified that he to accompany Venezuelan Minister of Interior (Loreazo Fernandez) on a 4 to 6 week trip to Europe. Trip speculated to be Fernandez' touching base for political reasons prior announcing his presidential candidacy upon return.
- 28 Nov 71 OA requested for use as penetration of DISIP.
- Subject polygraphed to determine if DISIP and/or CIFENCE-1
  had knowledge of Subject's connections ; if
  he ever requested to work against U.S.; if he contacted
  either of his brothers since May 68; he involved with
  illegal arms smuggling. Result: answered truthfully, no
  indication of deception.
- 1 Dec 71 Travelled to Miami by his employer to purchase 25 nine milimeter pistols for GOV use. (unable to refuse or evade assignment).
- 17 July 72 OA granted.
- Apr 72 Subject placed in charge of another CIRASH division with more responsibility and importance. Initiated extensive investigation of Prensa Latina and its Caracas Director and the kidnapping of Venezuelan industrialist Carlos Dumin dominguez.
- 5 Feb 73 To Rome to aid in auddo operation
- 12 Feb 73 Name mentioned in unspecified connection with several members of the UIR who involved with narcotics.

Subject refused a \$30,000 bribe (from 2 U.S. attorneys) to influence Venezuelan government officials to drop charges against a representative of a New Jersey corporation.XANNA The New Jersey Corporation (AVM) was instrumental in getting a \$20,000 contract for the U.S. for the voting machines to be used in the December 1973 elections.